
Exhibit A



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page intentionally left blank.  



 
PLN240302 – MANLY JOHN C TR  Page 1 

EXHIBIT A 
DRAFT RESOLUTION 

 
Before the Housing and Community Development Chief of Planning 

in and for the County of Monterey, State of California 
 

In the matter of the application of:  
MANLY JOHN C TR (PLN240302) 
RESOLUTION NO. 25-- 
Resolution by the Monterey County Chief of 
Planning: 

1) Finding the project Categorically Exempt 
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15303, 
and there are no exceptions pursuant to 
section 15300.2; and 

2) Approving a Coastal Administrative Permit 
and Design Approval to allow the 
construction of a new 793 square foot 
accessory dwelling unit, and a Coastal 
Administrative Permit to allow development 
within 750 feet of known archaeological 
resources. 

[PLN240302, John Manly, 1684 Crespi Lane, 
Pebble Beach, Del Monte Forest Land Use Plan 
(APN: 008-392-003-000)] 

 

 
The MANLY JOHN C TR application (PLN240302) came on for an administrative 
decision hearing before the Monterey County Chief of Planning on March 19, 2025.  
Having considered all the written and documentary evidence, the administrative record, 
the staff report, oral testimony, and other evidence presented, including the conditions of 
approval and project plans, the Monterey County Chief of Planning finds and decides as 
follows: 

FINDINGS 
 
1. FINDING:  CONSISTENCY – The Project, as conditioned, is consistent with the 

applicable plans and policies which designate this area as appropriate 
for development. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  During the course of review of this application, the project has been 
reviewed for consistency with the text, policies, and regulations in: 

- the 1982 Monterey County General Plan; 
- Del Monte Forest Land Use Plan (DMFLUP); 
- Monterey County Coastal Implementation Plan, Part 5 (CIP); 

and 
- Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 20).   

No conflicts were found to exist. No communications were received 
during the course of review of the project indicating any inconsistencies 
with the text, policies, and regulations in these documents. 
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  b)  Allowed Use. The property is located at 1684 Crespi Lane, Pebble 
Beach, Del Monte Forest Land Use Plan (Assessor’s Parcel Number 
[APN]: 008-392-003-000). The parcel is zoned Low Density Residential, 
with a maximum gross density of acres per unit and a Design Control 
overlay in the Coastal Zone, or “LDR/1.5-D(CZ), which allows for the 
construction of an Accessory Dwelling Unit subject to the granting of a 
Coastal Administrative Permit. The Design Control overlay requires the 
granting of a Design Approval for all structures. The project involves 
the construction of a 793 square foot accessory dwelling unit and 
associated site improvements. The project also involves development 
within 750 feet of known archaeological resources and thus requires the 
granting of a Coastal Administrative Permit. Therefore, the project is an 
allowed land use for this site. 

  c)  Lot Legality. The subject property is identified in its current 
configuration and under separate ownership as Lot 3 of Block 392 in 
Volume 3, Book 8, Page 39 of the 1972 Assessor’s Parcel Map. 
Therefore, the County recognizes the subject property as a legal lot of 
record. 

  d)  Design/Neighborhood and Community Character. Pursuant to Title 20, 
Chapter 20.44, the project site and surrounding area are designated as a 
Design Control Zoning District (“D” zoning overlay), which is intended 
to regulate the location, size, configuration, materials, and colors of 
structures to assure the protection of the public viewshed and 
neighborhood character. As proposed, the ADU will have colors and 
materials closely matching the existing single-family dwelling, which 
include brown shiplap siding, beige painted stucco, a dark bronze metal 
roof, and stone accents. The proposed exterior colors and materials are 
compatible with the surrounding environment and are consistent with 
the surrounding residential neighborhood character. The homes within 
the surrounding area and the greater Pebble Beach residential 
community are eclectic in architecture, ranging from modern to 
California-ranch and Spanish style homes. Condition No. 6 has been 
applied to require the installation of down-lit unobtrusive exterior 
lighting. As described in subsequent evidence “f”, the project site is not 
visible from a common public viewing area. Therefore, as proposed and 
conditioned, the project is compatible with the surrounding 
environment, consistent with the surrounding residential neighborhood 
character, and assures protection of the public viewshed and visual 
integrity. 

  e)  Development Standards. Development standards for the LDR zoning 
district are identified in Title 20 section 20.14.60. Required setbacks for 
accessory habitable structures in the LDR zoning district are 50 feet 
(front), six feet (side), six feet (rear), and a maximum allowed height of 
15 feet. The proposed ADU will have setbacks of approximately 80 feet 
(front), 11 feet (side), 142 feet (rear), and will have a height of 15 feet. 
The allowed maximum site coverage for the LDR zoning district is 
15%, and the project proposes 13.5% site coverage. The allowed 
maximum floor area ratio (FAR) for the LDR zoning district is 17.5%, 
and the proposed development will have a FAR of 13.3%. Therefore, 
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the proposed project complies with applicable site development 
standards. 

  f)  Visual Resources. The project is consistent with the DMF LUP policies 
for the protection of scenic and visual resources. As depicted on DMF 
LUP Figure 3, the subject property is located within the viewshed from 
Point Lobos and 17 Mile Drive. Staking and flagging was installed 
pursuant to the DMF CIP section 20.147.070.A.1. Staff conducted a site 
visit on January 16, 2025 and confirmed that the subject property and 
staking and flagging were not visible from Point Lobos, 17 Mile Drive, 
or any other public common viewing areas due to topography, distance, 
and existing mature vegetation. 

  g)  Cultural Resources. DMF CIP section 20.147.080.B.1 states that an 
archaeological survey report shall be required for all development 
within a known or potential archaeological resource area. According to 
the Monterey County Geographic Informational System (GIS), the 
subject property has a high archaeological sensitivity and is within 750 
feet of a known archaeological resource. The Archaeological report 
(Monterey County Library No. LIB240234) prepared for the subject 
property concluded that there is no indicator of a prehistoric site or a 
historic site in the soils of the project parcel. The potential for 
inadvertent impacts to cultural resources is limited and will be 
controlled by use of the County’s standard condition (Condition No. 3), 
which requires the contractor to stop work if previously unidentified 
resources are discovered during construction. 

  h)  Combined Structural and Impervious Surface Coverage. The subject 
property is located within the Pescadero Watershed, a designated 
watershed as shown on Figure 2b of the DMF LUP. Accordingly, site 
structural and impervious surface coverage are limited to 9,000 square 
feet per DMF LUP Policy 77. The project, in conjunction with work 
approved under a separate design approval, results in an impervious 
surface coverage of 9,000 square feet and is therefore consistent with 
Policy 77. 

  i)  Public Access. As proposed, the development is consistent with 
applicable public access policies of the DMF LUP. See Finding No. 6 
and supporting evidence. 

  j)  Land Use Advisory Committee (LUAC) Review. The project was not 
referred to the Del Monte Forest Land Use Advisory Committee 
(LUAC) for review because it does not involve a public hearing Design 
Approval, a Lot Line Adjustment, preparation of an Initial study, or a 
Variance. 

  k)  The project planner conducted a site inspection on January 16, 2025 to 
verify that the project on the subject parcel conforms to the plans listed 
above.   

  l)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to County of Monterey HCD-Planning found in 
Project File PLN240302. 

 
2. FINDING:  SITE SUITABILITY – The site is physically suitable for the proposed 

development and/or use. 
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 EVIDENCE: a)  The project has been reviewed for site suitability by the following 
departments and agencies: HCD-Planning, HCD-Engineering Services, 
HCD-Environmental Services, Environmental Health Bureau, and 
Pebble Beach Community Services District (Fire). County staff 
reviewed the application materials and plans to verify that the project on 
the subject site conforms to the applicable plans and regulations, and 
there has been no indication from these departments/agencies that the 
site is not suitable for the development. Conditions recommended have 
been incorporated. 

  b)  Staff identified potential impacts to Geotechnical and Archaeological 
resources. The following reports have been prepared: 
- “Geotechnical Investigation” (LIB250023) prepared by Belinda 

Taluban, Salinas, CA, June 5, 2024. 
- “Phase I Archaeological Assessment” (LIB240234) prepared by 

Achasta Archaeological Services, Marina, CA, June 2022.  
County staff independently reviewed these reports and concurs with 
their conclusions. There are no physical or environmental constraints 
that would indicate that the site is not suitable for the use. All 
development shall be in accordance with these reports. 

  c)  Staff conducted a site inspection on January 16, 2025 to verify that the 
site is suitable for this use. 

  d)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to County of Monterey HCD-Planning found in 
Project File PLN240302. 

 
3. FINDING:  HEALTH AND SAFETY – The establishment, maintenance, or 

operation of the project applied for will not under the circumstances of 
this particular case be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals, 
comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or working in the 
neighborhood of such proposed use, or be detrimental or injurious to 
property and improvements in the neighborhood or to the general 
welfare of the County. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  The project was reviewed by HCD-Planning, HCD-Engineering 
Services, HCD-Environmental Services, Environmental Health Bureau, 
and Pebble Beach Community Services District (Fire). The respective 
agencies have recommended conditions, where appropriate, to ensure 
that the project will not have an adverse effect on the health, safety, and 
welfare of persons either residing or working in the neighborhood.   

  b)  Potable water will be provided by the existing on-site well, and sewer 
service will be provided by Pebble Beach CSD.   

  c)  The proposed ADU is served by a private well. Based on the evidence 
provided, EHB deemed the project complete January 14, 2025.  

  d)  Staff conducted a site inspection on January 16, 2025 to verify that the 
site is suitable for this use. 

  e)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to County of Monterey HCD-Planning found in 
Project File PLN240302. 

 
4. FINDING:  NO VIOLATIONS – The subject property is in compliance with all 

rules and regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivision, and any 
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other applicable provisions of the County’s zoning ordinance.  No 
violations exist on the property.  

 EVIDENCE: a)  Staff reviewed County of Monterey HCD-Planning and HCD-Building 
Services records and is not aware of any violations existing on subject 
property. 

  b)  Staff conducted a site inspection on January 16, 2025 and researched 
County records to assess if any violation exists on the subject property.   

  c)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to County of Monterey HCD-Planning found in 
Project File PLN240302. 

 
5. FINDING:  CEQA (Exempt) – The project is categorically exempt from 

environmental review and no unusual circumstances were identified to 
exist for the proposed project. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines section 
15303 categorically exempts the construction of residential structures 
and accessory structures on residentially zoned properties. 

  b)  As proposed, the project involves the construction of a 793 square foot 
accessory dwelling unit on a residentially zoned lot which contains an 
existing single-family dwelling. Therefore, the proposed development 
qualifies as a Class 3 Categorical Exemption pursuant to section 15303 
of the CEQA Guidelines. 

  c)  None of the exceptions under CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2 apply 
to this project. There is no significant effect on the environment due to 
unusual circumstances. No trees are proposed for removal and the 
proposed development is not visible from any scenic corridor or scenic 
highway. There is no cumulative impact, without any prior successive 
projects of the same type in the same place, over time and no new land 
use is proposed. The site is not included on any list compiled pursuant 
to section 65962.5 of the Government Code to be considered on a 
hazardous waste site. No known historical or archaeological resources 
are present. 

  d)  No adverse environmental effects were identified during staff review of 
the development application during a site visit on January 16, 2024. 

  e)  See supporting Finding Nos. 1 and 2. The application, project plans, and 
related support materials submitted by the project applicant to County of 
Monterey-Planning found in Project File PLN240302. 

 
6. FINDING:  PUBLIC ACCESS – The project is in conformance with the public 

access and recreation policies of the Coastal Act (specifically Chapter 3 
of the Coastal Act of 1976, commencing with Section 30200 of the 
Public Resources Code) and applicable Local Coastal Program, and 
does not interfere with any form of historic public use or trust rights. 

 EVIDENCE: a) No public access is required as part of the project as no substantial 
adverse impact on access, either individually or cumulatively, as 
described in DMF CIP, section 20.147.130 can be demonstrated. 

  b) No evidence or documentation has been submitted or found showing the 
existence of historic public use or trust rights over this property. 

  c) The subject property is not described as an area where the Local Coastal 
Program requires visual or physical public access (Figure 3, Visual 
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Resources, and Figure 8, Major Public Access and Recreational Facilities, 
in the DMF LUP). 

  d) The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to County of Monterey HCD-Planning found in 
Project File PLN240302. 

 
 
7. FINDING: 

 
EVIDENCE: 

 
 
a) 
 
 
 
 
b) 
 
 
 
c) 
 
d) 
 
 
e) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
f) 

ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT – The project meets the established 
regulations and standards as identified in Title 20, Section 20.64.030. 
Title 20, section 20.64.030 establishes regulations and standards for 
which an accessory dwelling unit, accessory to the main residence on a 
lot, may be permitted. The project includes the construction of a 793-
square-foot ADU that includes independent living facilities as shown in 
the attached plans. 
The ADU complies with the maximum allowed floor area of 1,200 
square feet and will be the first ADU on the subject property. The ADU 
is sited approximately 12 feet East of the single-family dwelling and 
meets all required setback standards (see Finding 1, Evidence “e”). 
The ADU meets the required site development standards and design 
criteria as defined in Title 20 section 20.64.030 and Chapter 20.44. 
The ADU is required to have one parking space. The existing driveway 
satisfies this requirement and provides adequate parking for the 
proposed ADU and existing single-family dwelling. 
The application was reviewed by the Environmental Health Bureau 
(EHB) to ensure adequate sewage disposal and water supply facilities 
exist and are readily available to serve the ADU. EHB made the 
determination that the property has adequate public facilities, and no 
further comments or conditions were provided (See Finding 3 and 
supporting evidence).  
The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to Monterey County HCD-Planning for the 
proposed development can be found in Project File PLN240302. 

8. FINDING:  APPEALABILITY – The decision on this project may be appealed to the 
Board of Supervisors and the California Coastal Commission. 

 EVIDENCE: a) Board of Supervisors. Pursuant to Title 20 section 20.86.030, an appeal 
may be made to the Board of Supervisors by any public agency or 
person aggrieved by a decision of an Appropriate Authority other than 
the Board of Supervisors. 

  b) Coastal Commission. Pursuant to Title 20 section 20.86.080.A, the 
project is subject to appeal by/to the California Coastal Commission 
because it involves development between the sea and first through 
public road paralleling the sea (i.e., State Route/Highway 1 and 
Pescadero Road) and involves a conditionally allowed use (i.e., 
development within 750 of known archaeological resources).   

 
DECISION 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the Chief of Planning does 
hereby:  
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1. Find the project qualifies for a Class 3 Categorical Exemption pursuant to CEQA 
Guidelines section 15303, and there are no exceptions pursuant to section 15300.2;  

2. Approve the Coastal Administrative Permit and Design Approval to allow the 
construction of a new 793 square foot accessory dwelling unit, and a Coastal 
Administrative Permit to allow development within 750 feet of known archaeological 
resources. 
 

All of which are in general conformance with the attached sketch and subject to the attached 
conditions, all being attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 
 

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED this 19th day of March, 2025.  
 
 
 
 
 

Melanie Beretti, AICP 
Chief of Planning 

 
 

 
COPY OF THIS DECISION MAILED TO APPLICANT ON DATE 
 
 
THIS APPLICATION IS APPEALABLE TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS.  IF ANYONE WISHES 
TO APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED TO 
THE CLERK TO THE BOARD ALONG WITH THE APPROPRIATE FILING FEE ON OR BEFORE 
_______________. 
 
THIS PROJECT IS LOCATED IN THE COASTAL ZONE AND IS APPEALABLE TO THE 
COASTAL COMMISSION.  UPON RECEIPT OF NOTIFICATION OF THE FINAL LOCAL 
ACTION NOTICE (FLAN) STATING THE DECISION BY THE FINAL DECISION MAKING 
BODY, THE COMMISSION ESTABLISHES A 10 WORKING DAY APPEAL PERIOD.  AN 
APPEAL FORM MUST BE FILED WITH THE COASTAL COMMISSION.  FOR FURTHER 
INFORMATION, CONTACT THE COASTAL COMMISSION AT (831) 427-4863 OR AT 725 
FRONT STREET, SUITE 300, SANTA CRUZ, CA. 
 
 
 
This decision, if this is the final administrative decision, is subject to judicial review pursuant to California 
Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1094.5 and 1094.6.  Any Petition for Writ of Mandate must be filed with the 
Court no later than the 90th day following the date on which this decision becomes final.  
 
NOTES 
 
1. You will need a building permit and must comply with the Monterey County Building Ordinance 

in every respect. 
 
Additionally, the Zoning Ordinance provides that no building permit shall be issued, nor any use 
conducted, otherwise than in accordance with the conditions and terms of the permit granted or 
until ten days after the mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by the appropriate authority, 
or after granting of the permit by the Board of Supervisors in the event of appeal.   
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 Do not start any construction or occupy any building until you have obtained the necessary permits 

and use clearances from Monterey County HCD-Planning and HCD-Building Services 
Department office in Salinas.   

 
2. This permit expires 3 years after the above date of granting thereof unless construction or use is 

started within this period.  
 
Form Rev. 1-27-2021 



DRAFT Conditions of Approval/Implementation Plan/Mitigation 

Monitoring and Reporting Plan

PLN240302

County of Monterey HCD Planning

1. PD001 - SPECIFIC USES ONLY

PlanningResponsible Department:

This Coastal Administrative permit (PLN240302) allows the construction of a 793 

square foot accessory dwelling unit within 750 feet of known archaeological resources . 

The property is located at 1684 Crespi Lane, Pebble Beach (Assessor's Parcel 

Number 008-392-003-000), Del Monte Forest Land Use Plan. This permit was 

approved in accordance with County ordinances and land use regulations subject to 

the terms and conditions described in the project file.  Neither the uses nor the 

construction allowed by this permit shall commence unless and until all of the 

conditions of this permit are met to the satisfaction of the Director of HCD - Planning.  

Any use or construction not in substantial conformance with the terms and conditions 

of this permit is a violation of County regulations and may result in modification or 

revocation of this permit and subsequent legal action.  No use or construction other 

than that specified by this permit is allowed unless additional permits are approved by 

the appropriate authorities.  To the extent that the County has delegated any condition 

compliance or mitigation monitoring to the Monterey County Water Resources Agency , 

the Water Resources Agency shall provide all information requested by the County and 

the County shall bear ultimate responsibility to ensure that conditions and mitigation 

measures are properly fulfilled. (HCD - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

The Owner/Applicant shall adhere to conditions and uses specified in the permit on an 

on-going basis unless otherwise stated.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

2. PD002 - NOTICE PERMIT APPROVAL

PlanningResponsible Department:

The applicant shall record a Permit Approval Notice. This notice shall state:

 "A Coastal Administrative Permit and Design Approval (Resolution Number 

____________) was approved by the Chief of Planning for Assessor's Parcel Number 

008-392-003-000 on March 19, 2025. The permit was granted subject to 6 conditions of 

approval which run with the land. A copy of the permit is on file with Monterey County 

HCD - Planning."

Proof of recordation of this notice shall be furnished to the Director of HCD - Planning 

prior to issuance of grading and building permits, Certificates of Compliance, or 

commencement of use, whichever occurs first and as applicable. (HCD - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to the issuance of grading and building permits, certificates of compliance, or 

commencement of use, whichever occurs first and as applicable, the Owner /Applicant 

shall provide proof of recordation of this notice to the HCD - Planning.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

3/5/2025Print Date: Page 1 of 3 4:49:30PM

PLN240302



3. PD003(A) - CULTURAL RESOURCES NEGATIVE ARCHAEOLOGICAL REPORT

PlanningResponsible Department:

If, during the course of construction, cultural, archaeological, historical or 

paleontological resources are uncovered at the site (surface or subsurface resources) 

work shall be halted immediately within 50 meters (165 feet) of the find until a qualified 

professional archaeologist can evaluate it.  Monterey County HCD - Planning and a 

qualified archaeologist (i.e., an archaeologist registered with the Register of 

Professional Archaeologists) shall be immediately contacted by the responsible 

individual present on-site.  When contacted, the project planner and the archaeologist 

shall immediately visit the site to determine the extent of the resources and to develop 

proper mitigation measures required for recovery.

(HCD - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

The Owner/Applicant shall adhere to this condition on an on-going basis.  

Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits and/or prior to the recordation of the 

final/parcel map, whichever occurs first, the Owner/Applicant shall include 

requirements of this condition as a note on all grading and building plans. The note shall 

state "Stop work within 50 meters (165 feet) of uncovered resource and contact 

Monterey County HCD - Planning and a qualified archaeologist immediately if cultural , 

archaeological, historical or paleontological resources are uncovered."  

When contacted, the project planner and the archaeologist shall immediately visit the 

site to determine the extent of the resources and to develop proper mitigation 

measures required for the discovery.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

4. PW0043 - REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEE

Public WorksResponsible Department:

Prior to issuance of building permits, applicant shall pay the Regional Development 

Impact  Fee (RDIF) pursuant to Monterey Code Chapter 12.90.  The fee amount shall 

be determined based on the parameters adopted in the current fee schedule.

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to issuance of Building Permits Owner/Applicant shall pay Monterey County 

Building Services Department the traffic mitigation fee. Owner/Applicant shall submit 

proof of payment to the HCD-Engineering Services.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

5. PW0045 – COUNTYWIDE TRAFFIC FEE

Public WorksResponsible Department:

Prior to issuance of building permits, the Owner/Applicant shall pay the Countywide 

Traffic Fee or the ad hoc fee pursuant to General Plan Policy C-1.8.  The fee amount 

shall be determined based on the parameters in the current fee schedule.

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to issuance of Building Permits, the Owner/Applicant shall pay Monterey County 

HCD-Building Services the traffic mitigation fee. The Owner/Applicant shall submit 

proof of payment to HCD-Engineering Services.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

3/5/2025Print Date: Page 2 of 3 4:49:30PM
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6. PD014(A) - LIGHTING - EXTERIOR LIGHTING PLAN

PlanningResponsible Department:

All exterior lighting shall be unobtrusive, down-lit, harmonious with the local area, and 

constructed or located so that only the intended area is illuminated and off -site glare is 

fully controlled. The lighting source shall be shielded and recessed into the fixture. The 

applicant shall submit three (3) copies of an exterior lighting plan which shall indicate 

the location, type, and wattage of all light fixtures and include catalog sheets for each 

fixture.  The lighting shall comply with the requirements of the California Energy Code 

set forth in California Code of Regulations Title 24 Part 6.  The exterior lighting plan 

shall be subject to approval by the Director of HCD - Planning, prior to the issuance of 

building permits.

(HCD - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to the issuance of building permits, the Owner/Applicant shall submit three copies 

of the lighting plans to HCD - Planning for review and approval.  Approved lighting plans 

shall be incorporated into final building plans.

Prior to final/occupancy, the Owner/Applicant/Contractor shall submit written and 

photographic evidence demonstrating that the lighting has been installed according to 

the approved plan.

On an on-going basis, the Owner/Applicant shall ensure that the lighting is installed and 

maintained in accordance with the approved plan.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be 

Performed:

3/5/2025Print Date: Page 3 of 3 4:49:30PM
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GENERAL

  T1 Title Sheet
  G1 General Notes

CIVIL

  1 of 1    Topographic Survey

LANDSCAPE / GRADING
  L-1 Grading Plan

ARCHITECTURAL

  A1     Existing Site Plan & Proposed Site Plan
  A2 Erosion Control Plan
  A3 Proposed Floor Plan
  A4 Proposed Elevations and Roof Plan
  A5 Proposed Colors and Materials
  A6 Proposed Sections
  A7 Architectural Details
  A8 Architectural Details

GENERAL  NOTES

LOT DATA:
Project Address: 1684 Crespi Lane

Pebble Beach, California, 93953

APN: 008-392-003-000
Block 392, Parcel 3

Subdivision: Del Monte Forest LUP

Parcel Size: 42,958 sq. ft. (0.98 AC)

Zoning: LDR/1.5-D(CZ)

Built: 1957

Use: Single Family Residential
(Low Density Residential)

Sewer: Pebble Beach Community
Services District

VICINITY MAP

DRAWING INDEX

SCOPE OF WORK
Construction of a new 793 sq. ft., 1 bedroom, 1 bath accessory dwelling unit; Accessory to existing single family home at 1684 Crespi Lane.

- Connection of all utilities (septic, electrical, gas & water) to main residence and/or existing meters shall be underground.

PROJECT DIRECTORY
OWNER

THE JOHN C. MANLY LIVING TRUST
412 EVENING STAR LANE
NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA 92660

DESIGNER

BRADLEY GREEN (HASTINGS CONSTRUCTION INC.)
11 THOMAS OWENS WAY, SUITE 201
MONTEREY, CALIFORNIA 93940
1-(831)-620-0920 ex. 708
bradley@hastingsconstruction.com

PROJECT DATA

CIVIL

L&S ENGINEERING & SURVEYING, INC
2460 GARDEN ROAD, SUITE G
MONTEREY, CALIFORNIA 93940
1-(831)-655-2723
landsengineers.com

CODE DATA:
Codes: 2022 California Building Code

2022 California Residential Code
2022 California Mechanical Code
2022 California Plumbing Code
2022 California Fire Code
2022 California Electrical Code
2022 California Energy Code
2022 California Green Building 

Standards Code

Occupancy: R-3

Construction Type: VB

Fire Sprinklers: NO

Solar: YES AS REQUIRED (Deferred Submittal)

APN MAP

LANDSCAPE

SIMON PHILIPS (SEVEN SPRINGS STUDIO)
2548 EMPIRE GRADE
SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA 95060
1-(831)-466-9617
simon.sevensprings@gmail.com

1684 CRESPI LANE

BUILDING DATA:

N

1684 CRESPI LANE

ABBREVIATIONS
A.B. ANCHOR BOLT

ABV. ABOVE

A.C. ASPHALTIC CONCRETE

A/C AIR CONDITIONING

Alum. ALUMINUM

APPROX. APPROXIMATE

Arch. ARCHITECTURAL

ANOD. ANODIZED

ASPH. ASPHALT

AWN. AWNING

BA. BATH

BD. BOARD

BLDG. BUILDING

BLKG. BLOCKING

BLW. BELOW

BM. BEAM

BOTT. BOTTOM

BR. BEDROOM

CAB. CABINET

CEM. CEMENT

C.T. CERAMIC TILE

C.I. CAST IRON

CLR. CLEAR

CLST. CLOSET

Comp. COMPOSITION

Conc. CONCRETE

CLG. CEILING

C.M.U. CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT

C.O. CLEAN OUT

COL. COLUMN

CONN. CONNECTION

CONST. CONSTRUCTION

CSMT. CASEMENT

C.W. COLD WATER

CSMT. DOUBLE

DET. DETAIL

DF. DOUGLAS FIR

DIA. OR Ø DIAMETER

DIM. DIMENSION

D.S. DOWNSPOUT

DRY DRYER

DW DISHWASHER

DWG DRAWING

EA. EACH

ELEC. ELECTRICAL

ELEV. ELEVATION

EM ELECTRIC METER

ENCL. ENCLOSURE

EQ EQUAL

EXH. EXHAUST

EXP. EXPANSION

EXIST. OR (E)   EXISTING

EXT. EXTERIOR

FBRGL. FIBERGLASS

FD FLOOR DRAIN

FND. FOUNDATION

F.F. FINISH FLOOR

F.G. FINISH GRADE

F.S. FINISH SLAB

FLR. FLOOR

FL. FLUORESCENT

F.O.C. FACE OF CONCRETE

F.O.S. FACE OF STUD

FR. DR. FRENCH DOOR

FT. FOOT OR FEET

FTG. FOOTING

FX FIXED

GA. GAUGE

G.A. GALVANIZED ALUMINUM

G.I. GALVANIZED IRON

GFI GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER

GL OR GLS GLASS

GM GAS METER

GND. GROUND

GYP. BD. GYPSUM BOARD

H.C. HOLLOW CORE

H.D. HOLD DOWN

HDR. HEADER

HWD. HARDWOOD

HORIZ. HORIZONTAL

HR. HOUR

H.B. HOSE BIBB

HT. HEIGHT

HC. HANDICAP

HVAC HEATING VENTILATION &

AIR CONDITIONING

HW HOT WATER

I.D. INSIDE DIAMETER

INS. INSULATION

INT. INTERIOR

J.B. JUNCTION BOX

JST. JOIST

KIT. KITCHEN

KP KICKER POST

KS KING STUD

LAU. LAUNDRY

LAV LAVATORIES

L.F. LINEAR FOOT/FEET

LIN. LINEN

LT. LIGHT

MAT. MATERIAL

MAX. MAXIMUM

M.B. MACHINE BOLT

MECH. MECHANICAL

M.A. MEDICINE CABINET

MFR. MANUFACTURER

MANUF. MANUFACTURER

MANUF. MINIMUM

MISC. MISCELLANEOUS

MTD. MOUNTED

(N) NEW

N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT

NO. OR # NUMBER

N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE

O/ OVER

O.C. ON CENTER

O.F.S. OUTSIDE FACE OF STUD

OPP. OPPOSITE

O.A. OUTSIDE DIAMETER

⅊ PLATE

P/L PROPERTY LINE

PLAS. PLASTER

PLY. PLYWOOD

PNL. PANEL

P & S POLE & SHELF

PT. POINT

PR. PAIR

P.R. POWDER ROOM

R.A. RETURN AIR

RAD. RADIUS

RD. ROUND

REC. RECESSED

REF. REFRIGERATOR

REINF. REINFORCED/ING

RES. RESILIENT

RM. ROOM

R.O. ROUGH OPENING

REQ. REQUIRED

R.O.W. RIGHT OF WAY

RWD. REDWOOD

R.W.L. RAINWATER LEADER

SCHED. SCHEDULE

S.C. SOLID CORE

SECT. SECTION

S.F. SQUARE FOOT/FEET

SQ. FT. SQUARE FOOT/FEET

SH SINGLE HUNG

SHT. SHEET

SHWR. SHOWER

SIM. SIMILAR

SLD SLIDER

SLD. GL. DR. SLIDING GLASS DOOR

SLD. GLS. DR.  SLIDING GLASS DOOR

S & P SHELF & POLE

SPECS. SPECIFICATIONS

SQ. SQUARE

SF OR SQ.FT.  SQUARE FEET

STD. STANDARD

STL. STEEL

STOR. STORAGE

STRUCT. STRUCTURAL

S.S.L. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

SS STAINLESS STEEL

SYM. SYMMETRICAL

TB TOWEL BAR

TEL. TELEPHONE

TEMP. TEMPERED

THRSH. THRESHOLD

T&G TONGUE & GROOVE

T.O.F. TOP OF FOOTING

T.O. TOP OF

T.O.P. TOP OF PLATE

T.O.S. TOP OF SLAB

T.O.W. TOP OF WALL

TP TOILET PAPER

THRSH. TYPICAL

U.N.O. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

U.C. UNDER CABINET

VERT. VERTICAL

W/ WITH

WASH. WASHER

WAINS WAINSCOT

WC WATER CLOSET

WD WOOD

W/D WASHER & DRYER STACKED

WDW WINDOW

WM WATER METER

W/O WITH OUT

WP WATERPROOF

WWP WELDED WIRE FABRIC

All work shall be done in accordance with applicable code and ordinance

requirements set forth by the prevailing governing body.

THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS TITLE 24,

building STANDARD CODE, 2022 EDITION:

crc - CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE, PART 2.5

CBC - California building code, PART 2, VOL. 1 & 2

CEC - CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, PART 3

cmc - CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE, pART 4

cpc - CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, PART 5

CENC - CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, PART 6

CFC -  CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, part 9

cebc - CALIFORNIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE, PART 10

calGREEN - California green building requirements, PART 11

during the course of construction, the prevailing best management practice

(bmp's) shall be observed.

THESE DRAWINGS ARE PREPARED FOR USE BY A PROPERLY LICENSED AND CERTIFIED

CONTRACTOR.

ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL SUPERCEDE SCALED DIMENSIONS.

EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE SHOWN. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS,

ELEVATIONS, MATERIALS, AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, MATERIALS, AND CONDITIONS

PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE

DESIGNER OR OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING MATERIALS.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLETE FINAL DISPOSAL OF ALL CONSTRUCTION

DEBRIS IN A MANNER CONSISTENT WITH ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL

LAWS.

CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT EXISTING CONDITIONS FROM DAMAGE, DUST, AND DEBRIS.

MATERIALS PLANNED TO BE REUSED ARE TO BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE

THROUGHOUT THE DEMOLITION PROCESS.

ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION:

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, A LEGIBLE ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE PLACED IN A

POSITION THAT IS VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING PROPERTY.

ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION CHARACTERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND.

ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE ALL ARABIC NUMBERS OR ALPHABETIC LETTERS.

NUMBERS SHALL NOT BE SPELLED OUT.  EACH CHARACTER SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 4

INCHES IN HEIGHT WITH A STROKE WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 0.5 INCH.  WHERE REQUIRED

BY THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL, ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE PROVIDED IN

ADDITIONAL APPROVED LOCATIONS TO FACILITATE EMERGENCY RESPONSE.  WHERE

ACCESS IS BY MEANS OF PRIVATE ROAD AD THE BUILDING ADDRESS CANNOT BE

VIEWED FROM THE PUBLIC WAY, A MONUMENT, POLE, OR OTHER SIGN OR MEANS SHALL

BE USED TO IDENTIFY THE STRUCTURE.  ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE MAINTAINED.

DISCOVERY OF PREHISTORIC OR ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESOURCES:

SHOULD CONCENTRATIONS OF ARCHAEOLOGICAL OR PALEONTOLOGICAL MATERIALS BE

ENCOUNTERED DURING CONSTRUCTION OR GRADING OPERATIONS, ALL

GROUND-DISTURBING WORK SHALL BE TEMPORARILY HALTED ON THE SITE AND

MONTEREY COUNTY HOUSING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SHALL BE NOTIFIED. WORK

NEAR THE ARCHAEOLOGICAL FINDS SHALL NOT BE RESUMED UNTIL A QUALIFIED

ARCHAEOLOGIST HAS EVALUATED THE MATERIALS AND OFFERED RECOMMENDATIONS

FOR FURTHER ACTION.

SHOULD HUMAN REMAINS BE UNCOVERED, ALL EXCAVATION SHALL BE HALTED IN THE

IMMEDIATE AREA AND COUNTY CORONER SHALL BE CONTACTED IMMEDIATELY. SHOULD

THE CORNER DETERMINE THAT HE REMAINS ARE LIKELY THOSE OF A NATIVE AMERICAN,

THE CALIFORNIA NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION MUST BE CONTACTED WITHIN

24 HOURS OF IDENTIFICATION AND SHALL DETERMINE THE APPROPRIATE TREATMENT OF

THE REMAINS.

Existing: Proposed
Footage:

Main Residence: 4849 SQ. FT. 4849 SQ. FT.
Well House: 68 SQ. FT. 68 SQ. FT.
ADU: - - - 793 SQ. FT.

Deck: - - - 364 SQ. FT.

F.A.R.:
Main Residence: 4849 SQ. FT. 4849 SQ. FT.
Well House: 68 SQ. FT. 68 SQ. FT.
ADU: - - - 793 SQ. FT.

Total F.A.R.: 4917 sq. ft. ÷ 42,958 sq. ft = 11.4 % 5710 sq. ft. ÷ 42,958 sq. ft = 13.3 %

(Note: F.A.R. maximum 17.5% per title
20.14.060(f) and includes gross floor area of all
floors per title 20.06.564)

Site Coverage:
Main Residence: 4849 SQ. FT. 4849 SQ. FT.
Well House: 68 SQ. FT. 68 SQ. FT.
ADU: - - - 894 SQ. FT.
Total Site Coverage: 4917 sq. ft. ÷ 42,958 sq. ft = 11.4 % 5811 sq. ft. ÷ 42,958 sq. ft = 13.5 %

(Note: 15% coverage allowed per title
20.14.060(e) and includes all area covered by a
structure, structures or structure protrusions
including decks twenty-four (24) inches or more
above grade per title 20.06.250)
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GENERAL  NOTES
GENERAL NOTES:

THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS TITLE

24, BUILDING STANDARD CODE, 2022 EDITION:

CRC - CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE, PART 2.5

CBC - CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, PART 2, VOL. 1 & 2

CEC - CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, PART 3

CMC - CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE, PART 4

CPC - CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, PART 5

CENC - CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, PART 6

CFC -  CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, PART 9

CEBC - CALIFORNIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE, PART 10

CALGREEN - CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING REQUIREMENTS, PART 11

MONTEREY COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES

DESIGN CRITERIA:

RISK CATEGORY: II

SITE CLASS: D

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: D

BASIC WIND SPEED: 91 MPH,

EXPOSURE D CLIMATE ZONE: 3

DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION, THE PREVAILING BEST MANAGEMENT

PRACTICE (BMP'S) SHALL BE OBSERVED (SEE SHEET G4).

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, MATERIALS, AND

CONDITIONS PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION AND REPORT ANY

DISCREPANCIES TO THE DESIGNER OR OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING

MATERIALS.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLETE FINAL DISPOSAL OF ALL

CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS IN A MANNER CONSISTENT WITH ALL APPLICABLE

FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL LAWS.

FOUNDATIONS & CONCRETE SLABS:

SLOPE DRAINAGE 6” WITHIN THE FIRST 10' FROM THE FOUNDATION WALL. IF

PHYSICAL OBSTRUCTIONS OR LOT LINES PROHIBIT THE 10' DISTANCE, A 2-5%

SLOPE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO AN APPROVED ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF

DIVERTING THE WATER AWAY FROM THE FOUNDATION. IMPERVIOUS SURFACES

SLOPED A MINIMUM OF 2% FOR 10' AWAY FROM STRUCTURES TO AN APPROVED

DRAINAGE WAY. (CRC R401.3)

STEPPED FOOTINGS SHALL BE REQUIRED WHEN BOTTOM FOOTING SLOPE >1 IN
10 (V:H)(CRC R403.1.5)

CONCRETE SLABS: 3 ½” MINIMUM (CRC R506.1). SLABS SHALL HAVE A 4”
THICKNESS OF 3/8” MINIMUM GRAVEL UNDER THE CONCRETE SLAB. SEPARATE

FROM SOIL WITH A 10-MIL POLY VAPOR RETARDER WITH JOINTS LAPPED NOT

LESS THAN 6"". A CAPILLARY BREAK SHALL BE INSTALLED WHEN A VAPOR

RETARDER REQ. PER CGBC SECTION 4.505.

PROVIDE AN 18” X 24” UNDER-FLOOR ACCESS, UNOBSTRUCTED BY PIPES OR

DUCTS AND WITHIN 5’ OF EACH UNDER-FLOOR PLUMBING CLEANOUT AND NOT

LOCATED UNDER A DOOR TO THE RESIDENCE. PROVIDE A SOLID COVER OR

SCREEN. (CRC 408.4 & CPC 707.9)

MINIMUM SILL BOLTING: ½” ANCHOR BOLTS OR APPROVED ANCHORS AT 6 FT.

O.C. MAXIMUM FOR ONE STORY. (CRC R403.1.6) USE ANCHOR BOLTS AT 4 FT.

O.C. MAXIMUM FOR THREE STORY CONSTRUCTION. EMBED BOLTS 7” MINIMUM.

THE ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE PLACED IN MIDDLE THIRD OF THE WIDTH OF THE

PLATE. LOCATE END BOLTS NOT LESS THAN 7 BOLT DIAMETERS, NOR MORE

THAN 12” FROM ENDS OF SILL MEMBERS. IN SDC D0 AND ABOVE: PROVIDE

3”X3”X0.229 PLATE WASHERS ON EACH BOLT AT BRACED OR SHEAR WALL

LOCATIONS, STANDARD CUT WASHERS PERMITTED FOR ANCHOR BOLTS NOT

LOCATED IN BRACED/SHEAR WALL LINES. (CRC R403.1.6.1 & R602.11.1)

WOODS & PLASTICS:

WEATHER EXPOSED GLUED-LAM, BEAMS AND POSTS SHALL BE PRESSURE

TREATED OR SHALL BE WOOD OF NATURAL RESISTANCE TO DECAY (CRC

R317.1.3 & 5)

WOOD OF NATURAL RESISTANCE TO DECAY OR PRESSURE TREATED WOOD

PER CRC R3170

FASTENERS FOR SIDING ATTACHMENT & INTO P/T LUMBER SHALL BE

CORROSION RESISTANT (CRC R317.3)

WOOD COLUMNS EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR IN BASEMENTS, WHEN SUPPORTED

ON CONCRETE PIER OR METAL PEDESTALS, PRESSURE TREATED OR NATURAL

RESISTANCE TO DECAY UNLESS PIER/PEDESTALS PROJECT 1” ABOVE

CONCRETE OR 6” ABOVE EARTH & EARTH COVERED BY APPROVED

IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER. (CRC R317.1.4 EXC. 1)

WOOD COLUMNS IN ENCLOSED CRAWL SPACES OR UNEXCAVATED AREAS

LOCATED WITHIN THE PERIPHERY OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE PRESSURE

TREATED OR NATURAL RESISTANCE TO DECAY UNLESS THE COLUMN IS

SUPPORTED BY A CONCRETE PIER OR METAL PEDESTAL OF A HEIGHT 8” OR

MORE, AND THE EARTH IS COVERED BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER.

(CRC R317.1.4 EXC. 2)

18” MIN CLEARANCE FROM JOISTS TO EARTH AND GIRDERS TO BE 12” MIN TO

EARTH, OR SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED OR NATURAL RESISTANCE TO

DECAY WHEN LOCATED WITHIN THE PERIPHERY OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION.

(CRC R317.1 (1))

WOOD FLOOR JOIST SIZE, SPACING, AND GRADES FOR CONVENTIONAL

CONSTRUCTION PER CRC TABLES R502.3(1)-(2). CANTILEVERED JOISTS SHALL

CONFORM TO CRC TABLES R502.3.3(1). OTHERS SHALL BE DESIGNED BY

STRUCTURAL CALCS COMPLETED BY A REGISTERED CALIFORNIA DESIGN

PROFESSIONAL.

WOOD FLOOR GIRDER SIZE, SPACING, AND GRADES FOR CONVENTIONAL

CONSTRUCTION PER CRC TABLES R602.7(1), R602.7(2) AND R602.7(3). OTHERS

DESIGNED BY STRUCTURAL CALCS PER CALIFORNIA DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

FLOOR JOISTS SHALL COMPLY TO CBC SECTION 2308.4.2.

SPANS FOR FLOOR JOISTS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC TABLE

2308.4.2.1(1) OR 2308.4.2.1(2) OR THE AWC STJR.

JOISTS UNDER AND PARALLEL TO BEARING: TYPE, THICKNESS, AND

ATTACHMENT OF FLOOR SHEATHING PER TABLE R503.2.1.1(1).

NAIL SPACING FOR FLOOR PLYWOOD SHEATHING: 6” O.C ON THE EDGES AND 12”
O.C IN THE FIELD

SOLID BLOCK ALL JOIST AT ENDS AND SUPPORTS OR USE OTHER APPROVED

CONNECTIONS. (CRC R502.7)

FOR THE USE OF ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCTS, SPECS/CALCS SHALL BE

PROVIDED (CRC R502.1.2-7)

POSITIVE CONNECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ENSURE AGAINST UPLIFT AND

LATERAL DISPLACEMENT. (CRC R502.9 & CBC 2304.10.7)

WOOD SHALL BE AT A MOISTURE CONTENT OF 19 PERCENT OR LESS BEFORE

BEING COVERED WITH INSULATION, INTERIOR WALL FINISH, FLOOR COVERING OR

OTHER MATERIALS (PER CBC 2303.1.9.2).

COMBUSTIBLE FRAMING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES (51 MM), BUT SHALL

BE NOT LESS THAN THE DISTANCE SPECIFIED IN SECTIONS 2111 AND 2113 AND THE

CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE, FROM FLUES, CHIMNEYS AND FIREPLACES, AND

6 INCHES (152 MM) AWAY FROM FLUE OPENINGS (PER CBC 2304.5).

STUD SIZE, HEIGHT, GRADE & SPACING (CRC TABLE R602.3(5) & R602.3.1).

EXTERIOR & INTERIOR STUDS CONTINUOUS FLOOR TO ROOF UNLESS BRACED AT

CEILING. (R602.3)

THE LENGTH OF BRACING ALONG EACH BRACED WALL LINE SHALL NOT BE LESS

THAN REQUIRED FOR WIND SPEED IN TABLE R602.10.3(1) AND PER THE SDC IN

CRC TABLE R602.10.3(3). SEE TABLES R602.10.3(2) AND R602.10.3(4) FOR

ADJUSTMENT FACTORS BASED ON STORY HEIGHT, WALL DEAD LOADS,

EXPOSURE TYPES, ROOF EAVE-TO-RIDGE HEIGHTS, BRACING METHODS, ETC.

THE BRACED WALL PANEL UPLIFT VALUE EXCEEDS 100PLF PER CRC TABLE

R802.11. PROVIDE AN APPROVED LISTED CONNECTOR. (CRC R602.3.5)

BRACED WALL LINES MAX ANGLE OUT OF PLANE 45 DEGREES FOR MAX. 8’
DIAGONAL LENGTH (CRC R602.10.1.4)

BRACED WALL PANELS SPACED AT NOT MORE THAN 25FT O.C. FOR SDC D0, D1

& D2 AND 35FT. O.C. IN SDC C (CRC TABLE R602.10.1.3).

BRACED WALL LINES AT EXTERIOR WALLS IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES D0,

D1, AND D2 SHALL HAVE A BRACED WALL PANEL LOCATED AT EACH END OF

THE BRACED WALL LINE. (SEE EXCEPTIONS BELOW):

IF STRUCTURAL WOOD SHEATHING IS USED, IT’S PERMITTED TO BEGIN NO MORE

THAN 10FT FROM EACH END OF THE BRACED WALL LINE PER R602.10.7.

MIN. 24” WIDE PANEL AT EACH BUILDING CORNER & BRACED WALL LINE

CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHED PER R602.10.4.2.

END OF BRACED WALL PANEL CLOSET TO THE CORNER SHALL HAVE A

HOLD-DOWN DEVICE INSTALLED WITH A MINIMUM UPLIFT VALUE OF 1,800LBS AND

THE BRACED WALL LINE IS CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHED OR WSP SHEATHING.

BRACED WALL PANELS IN ONE-AND-TWO STORY BUILDINGS MAY BE SPACED

AT 35’ O.C IN ORDER FOR ONE SINGLE ROOM NOT EXCEEDING 900SF. (CRC

TABLE R602.10.1.3)

ALTERNATE BRACED WALL PANELS PER CRC R602.10.6.1. CLEARLY PROVIDE

AN ALTERNATE BRACED WALL DETAIL

CONTINUOUS BRACED WALL SHEATHING PER CRC R602.10.4.2 AND R602.10.7.

PROVIDE FULL DEPTH BLOCKING DIRECTLY ABOVE AND BELOW BRACED WALL

LINES WHEN JOISTS PARALLEL TO WALL & NOT PROVIDED DIRECTLY

ABOVE/BELOW PER CRC FIGURE R602.10.8(2).

BRACED WALL PANEL CONNECTIONS TO ROOF FRAMING PER CRC R602.10.8.2.

2X BLOCKING FOR HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL JOINTS IN BRACED WALL

PANELS (CRC R602.10.4.4)

WHERE SHEAR DESIGN VALUES EXCEED 490LBS PER FOOT, ALL FRAMING

MEMBER RECEIVING EDGE NAILING FROM ABUTTING PANELS NOT LESS THAN A

SINGLE 3” NOMINAL OR TWO 2” MEMBERS STITCH NAILED TOGETHER PER THE

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. PANEL JOINTS AND SILL PLATE NAILING SHALL BE

STAGGERED. 3X SILL PLATE REQUIRED OR 2X SILL WITH DOUBLE THE # OF

ANCHORS REQUIRED FOR THE 3X SILL. (CBC T-2306.2(1) AND SECTIONS 4.3.6.1

AND 4.3.6.4.3 OF AF & PASDPWS)

POST TO BEAM CONNECTIONS PER CRC R502.9 & CBC 2304.10.7)

MINIMUM HEADER SIZES & #/SIZE OF SUPPORTS FOR LIGHT FRAME PER CRC

R502.5 & TABLES 602.7(1), (2) & (3).

DOUBLE TOP PLATE WITH MINIMUM 24” LAP SPLICE LENGTH EACH SIDE OF END

JOINT. NAIL WITH 12 16D EACH SIDE OF LAP JOINT). (CRC T-R602.3(1)) LAP

PLATES AT INTERSECTING WALLS. (CRC R602.3.2)

MINIMUM WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING NAILING: 6” O.C. EDGE

INCLUDING NAILING INTO MUDSILL AND TOP PLATE. 12” O.C. NAILING IN FIELD (CRC

T-R602.3(1))

MIN. 2X6 FRAMING IN PLUMBING WALLS FOR DRILLING/NOTCHING OF STUDS. (CRC

R602.6)

FASTENERS FOR SIDING & PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER CORROSION RESISTANT

(CRC R317.3)

FIRE-BLOCK IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS/PARTITIONS, VERTICALLY

AT CEILING/FLOOR LEVELS, & HORIZONTALLY AT 10FT. INTERVALS. FIRE-BLOCK

AT SOFFITS, DROP CEILINGS/SIMILAR LOCATIONS & IN CONCEALED SPACES AT

THE TOP/BOTTOM OF STAIR STRINGERS. (CRC R302.11)

PROVIDE APPROVED BUILDING PAPER UNDER THE BUILDING SIDING AND

APPROVED FLASHING AT EXTERIOR OPENINGS. (CRC R703.2) MIN. OF 2 LAYERS

OF GRADE 'D' PAPER UNDER STUCCO AND 2 LAYERS OF 15LB FELT UNDER

STONE VENEER.

STUCCO MINIMUM CLEARANCE TO EARTH OF 4” AND 2” TO PAVED SURFACES

WITH APPROVED WEEP SCREED. (CRC R703.7.2.1) MASONRY STONE VENEER

FLASHED BENEATH FIRST COURSE OF MASONRY AND PROVIDED WITH WEEP

HOLES ABOVE THE FLASHING. (CRC R703.8.5 AND R703.8.6)

HORIZONTAL WOOD SIDING SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUF. SPECS.  WHERE

NO RECOMMENDATIONS ARE PRESENT, THE SIDING SHALL BE LAPPED NO LESS

THAN 1" OR 1
2" IF RABBETED, AND SHALL HAVE THE ENDS CAULKED, COVERED

WITH A BATTEN OR SEALED AND INSTALLED OVER A STRIP OF FLASHING (CRC

R703.5.3)

ROOF SHEATHING CAN ONLY CANTILEVER 9" BEYOND A GABLE END WALL

UNLESS SUPPORTED BY OVERHANG FRAMING. (CRC 802.5.2.1)

PROVIDE A MINIMUM 22” X 30” ACCESS OPENING TO ATTIC (CRC R807); MAY

BE REQUIRED TO BE 30”X30” TO REMOVE THE LARGEST PIECE OF

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT PER THE CMC.

ROOF DRAINS/GUTTERS INSTALLED PER THE CPC WITH LEAF/ DEBRIS

PROTECTION ALSO INSTALLED. (CRC R337)

ROOF CONSTRUCTION AND COVERINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH CRC CHAPTERS 8,

9 AND LOCAL ORDINANCE. ALL ROOFING SHALL BE TESTED/LISTED CLASS A

MINIMUM.

ASPHALT SHINGLES WITH SLOPED ROOFS 2/12 TO <4/12 SHALL HAVE TWO LAYERS

OF UNDERLAYMENT APPLIED PER CRC R905.2.2.

HARDWOOD AND DECORATIVE PLYWOOD SHALL BE MANUFACTURED AND

IDENTIFIED AS REQUIRED IN HPVA HP-1 (PER CBC 2303.3).

PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALLS @ TOWEL BAR LOCATIONS.

ROOF NOTES:

ROOF CONSTRUCTION AND COVERINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH CRC CHAPTERS 8,

9 AND LOCAL ORDINANCE. ALL ROOFING SHALL BE TESTED/LISTED CLASS A

MINIMUM

ROOFING SHALL BE RATED CLASS 'A' OR HIGHER AND INSTALLED PER

MANUFACTURER'S SPECS.

FLASHINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTINS WHEREVER

THIS IS A CHANGE IN ROOF SLOPE OR DIRECTION AND AROUND ROOF

OPENINGS.  FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED TO DIVERT WATER AWAY FROM THE

WHERE THE EAVE OF A SLOPED ROOF INTERSECTS WITH A VERTICAL WALL (PER

R903.2.1)

ROOF SLOPES FROM 2:12 TO 4:12 UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE TWO LAYERS; FLAT

AREAS SHALL HAVE THREE LAYERS (PER TABLE R905.1.1(2)).

UNDERLAYMENT FOR ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM D226 TYPE

I; ASTM D4869 TYPE I, II, III OR IV; ASTM D6757 AND SHALL BEAR A LABEL

INDICATING COMPLIANCE TO THE STANDARD DESIGNATION (TABLE R905.1.1(1)).

ROOF SHEATHING CAN ONLY CANTILEVER 9" BEYOND A GABLE END WALL

UNLESS SUPPORTED BY OVERHANG FRAMING. (CRC 802.5.2.1)

PROVIDE A MINIMUM 22” X 30” ACCESS OPENING TO ATTIC (CRC R807); MAY

BE REQUIRED TO BE 30”X30” TO REMOVE THE LARGEST PIECE OF

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT PER THE CMC.

ROOF DRAINS/GUTTERS INSTALLED PER THE CPC WITH LEAF/ DEBRIS

PROTECTION ALSO INSTALLED. (CRC R337)

DOORS, WINDOWS AND GLAZING NOTES:

WINDOW AND DOOR SIZES SHOWN FOR DESIGN PURPOSES ONLY. ACTUAL

WINDOW AND DOOR SIZES SHALL BE FRAMED & SET PER MANUFACTURER'S

SPECIFICATIONS.  CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY SIZES AND SELECT NEAREST

MANUFACTURER'S SIZES PRIOR TO ORDERING.

WINDOW & DOOR SIZES ARE READ IN FEET AND INCHES, EX:

WINDOWS: "4046 CSMT" = 4'-0" WIDE X 4'-6"HIGH (OR 48"W X54"H)

TYPICAL HEADER DOOR & WINDOW HEADER HEIGHT 7'-6" U.N.O.

ALL HARDWARE & FINISHES SHALL BE SELECTED BY OWNER.

ALL EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE SOLID CORE AND AT LEAST 134" THICK.

NON-EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH LANDINGS OR FLOORS NOT

MORE THAN 7 34" BELOW TOP OF THRESHOLD (PER CRC R311.3.2)

NATURAL LIGHT >8% OF ROOM FLOOR AREA, 4% OF THE FLOOR AREA IN

OCCUPIED SPACES MECHANICAL VENTILATION OF .35 AIR CHANGES/HOUR, OR

WHOLE-HOUSE FAN OF 15 CFM PER OCCUPANT. (CRC R303.1)

BATHROOM AGGREGATE GLAZING AREA >3SQ.FT; ½ OPENABLE OR PROVIDE

ARTIFICIAL LIGHT & A FAN W/ MIN. 50 CFM FOR INTERMITTENT OR 25 CFM FOR

CONTINUOUS VENTILATION; EXHAUST AIR VENTED DIRECTLY TO OUTSIDE. (CRC

R303.3). EACH BATHROOM COMBO FAN WITH ENERGY STAR EQPT. (MIN.50CFM)

W/ HUMIDISTAT INSTALLED. (CRC R303.3.1)

ALL GLAZING SUBJECT TO HUMAN IMPACT SHALL CONFORM TO CRC SECTIONS

R308.3 & R308.4. GLAZING ADJACENT TO STAIRWAYS, LANDINGS AND RAMPS

WITHIN 36 INCHES HORIZONTALLY OF A WALKING SURFACE WHEN SURFACE OF

THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE THE PLANE OF THE ADJACENT

WALKING SURFACE.

THE FOLLOWING WINDOWS SHALL BE FULLY TEMPERED: (CRC R308.4)

-  SLIDING/SWINGING GLASS DOORS

-  GLAZING IN WALLS AND ENCLOSURES FACING HOT TUBS, SPAS, 

WHIRLPOOLS, SAUNAS, STEAM ROOMS, BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, AND

SWIMMING POOLS WHERE THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60" ABOVE THE

STANDING SURFACE WITHIN THE COMPARTMENT AND WITHIN 60" 

HORIZON- TALLY OF THE WATER’S EDGE (CRC R308.4.5)

- GLAZING WITHIN A 24” ARC OF A DOOR THAT IS LESS THAN 60" ABOVE

THE FLOOR. SAFETY GLAZING REQUIRED ON A WALL LESS THAN 180

DEGREES FROM THE PLANE OF THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION AND

WITHIN 24” OF HINGE SIDE OF AN IN-SWING DOOR. (R308.4.2)

- GLAZING WHERE THE EXPOSED AREA IS GREATER THAN 9SQ.FT, BOTTOM

IS LESS THAN 18" AND AT LEAST 36" ABOVE THE FLOOR, AND ADJACENT

TO A WALKING SURFACE.

- WITHIN 60" OF THE BOTTOM TREAD OF A STAIRWAY AND LESS THAN 36"

ABOVE THE LANDING • GLAZING IN GUARDS AND RAILINGS

 GLAZING ADJACENT TO STAIRWAYS, LANDINGS, AND RAMPS WITHIN 36"

HORIZONTALLY OF THE WALKING SURFACE LESS THAN 36" ABOVE THE

WALKING SURFACE

PROVIDE FALL PROTECTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH C.R.C. SECTION R312.2.1 FOR

THE OPERABLE WINDOWS WITH SILLS LOCATED LESS THAN 24" ABOVE FINISHED

FLOOR AND GREATER THAN 72" ABOVE THE FINISHED GRADE, OR SURFACE ON

THE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING C.R.C. SECTION R312.2

PROVIDE ATTIC CROSS VENTILATION: 1/150 OF ATTIC AREA OR 1/300 WITH MIN.

40% BUT NOT >50%. PROVIDE MIN. OF 1” OF AIR SPACE BETWEEN INSULATION &

ROOF SHEATHING. (CRC R806)

UNDER FLOOR CROSS VENTILATION: MIN.1.0 SQ. FT. FOR EACH 150 SQ. FT. OF

UNDER FLOOR AREA. WHEN A CLASS 1 VAPOR RETARDER IS INSTALLED, MIN.

AREA OF VENTILATION MAY BE LIMITED TO 1SQ.FT FOR EACH 1,500 SQUARE

FEET OF UNDER-FLOOR SPACE. ONE VENTILATION WITHIN 3’ OF EACH BUILDING

CORNER (CRC R408.1). UNVENTED CRAWL SPACES SHALL COMPLY WITH CRC

R408.3.

EGRESS AND RESCUE OPENINGS:

PROVIDE EACH BEDROOM, BASEMENT, AND HABITABLE ATTIC WITH A MINIMUM

OF ONE EXTERIOR EGRESS AND RESCUE OPENING. SUCH OPENING SHALL LEAD

DIRECTLY TO THE PUBLIC WAY. THE EGRESS AND RESCUE OPENING SHALL

HAVE A CLEAR NET OPENING OF 5.7 SQUARE FEET (5FT FOR GRADE FLOOR).

THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR HEIGHT SHALL BE 24" AND THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR

WIDTH SHALL BE 20". THE OPENING SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM OF THE CLEAR

OPENING NOT GREATER THAN 44 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE FLOOR. (CRC

R310.1 – R310.3)

AREA WELLS, LADDERS, STEPS, AND AREA WELL DRAINAGE SHALL COMPLY

WITH CRC R310.4. BARS, GRILLES, COVERS, AND SCREENS OR SIMILAR

DEVICES SHALL BE RELEASABLE OR REMOVABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT

THE USE OF A KEY, TOOL, SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE, OR FORCE GREATER THAN

15LBS. (CRC R310.4.4)

PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS & MODULES SHALL NOT BE PLACED ON THE PORTION

OF THE ROOF BELOW AN EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS WITHIN

36". (CRC 324.6.3)

PROVIDE LANDINGS AND A PORCH LIGHT AT ALL EXTERIOR DOORS.

LANDINGS ARE TO BE MINIMUM 3' DEEP X WIDTH OF DOOR. LANDINGS AT

REQUIRED EGRESS DOORS MAY STEP DOWN A MAXIMUM OF 7.75" WHEN THE

DOOR DOES NOT SWING OVER THE LANDING AND 1.5" WHEN DOOR SWINGS ONTO

THE LANDING. OTHER THAN REQUIRED EXTERIOR EXIT DOORS MAY HAVE A

THRESHOLD OF 7.75" MAXIMUM; A LANDING IS NOT REQUIRED IF A STAIR WITH

TWO OR FEWER RISERS IS LOCATED ON THE EXTERIOR SIDE AND THE DOOR

DOES NOT SWING OVER THE STAIRWAY. (CRC R311.3-R311.3.2)

AT LEAST ONE EGRESS DOOR SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT,

THE EGRESS DOOR SHALL BE SIDE HINGED WITH A MINIMUM OPENABLE WIDTH

OF 32"; THE MINIMUM CLEAR OPENABLE HEIGHT SHALL BE 78" MINIMUM (OTHER

DOORS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THESE DIMENSIONS). EGRESS

DOORS SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A

KEY, SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE, OR EFFORT. (CRC R311.2)

FINISHES & FURNISHINGS

ALL FINISHES, INCLUDING CABINETS, COUNTERTOPS, TILE, GROUT, PAINT, ETC.

SHALL BE SELECTED BY OWNER.

TRIM, CASING & BASEBOARDS ARE TO BE PRIMER GRADE WOOD OR MDF

U.N.O. - SELECTION BY OWNER OR DESIGNER.

ALL EXPOSED SURFACES THAT ARE NOT FINISHED FROM THE FACTORY, SHALL

BE PAINTED OR STAINED; COLORS TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER.

GYPSUM BOARD, GYPSUM PANEL PRODUCTS, LATH, GYPSUM PLASTER,

CEMENT PLASTER AND REINFORCED GYPSUM CONCRETE SHALL COMPLY WITH

CBC CHAPTER 25.

GYPSUM BOARD AND GYPSUM PANEL PRODUCTS SHALL CONFORM TO THE

APPROPRIATE STANDARDS LISTED IN CBC TABLE 2506.2. LATHING AND

PLASTERING MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS LISTED IN TABLE

2507.2.

GYPSUM WALL BOARD PANELS SHALL BE TAPED AND FINISHED. ALL JOINT &

TAPE PRODUCTS SHALL BE APPLIED PER MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS.

METAL OR VINYL  BEAD SHALL BE USED AT ALL CORNERS (U.N.0.). CEMENT

BOARD  SHALL BE USED UNDER ALL TILE APPLICATIONS.

PLASTERING WITH CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THREE COATS

WHERE APPLIED OVER METAL LATH OR WIRE FABRIC LATH OR GYPSUM

BOARD BACKING AS SPECIFIED IN CBC SECTION 2510.5 AND SHALL BE NOT

LESS THAN TWO COATS WHERE APPLIED OVER MASONRY OR CONCRETE.

WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM BACKING BOARD SHOULD NOT BE USED IN THE

FOLLOWING LOCATIONS PER CBC 2509.3:

1) OVER  VAPOR RETARDER IN SHOWER OR BATHTUB COMPARTMENTS.

2) WHERE THERE WILL BE DIRECT EXPOSURE TO WATER OR IN AREAS

SUBJECT TO CONTINUOUS HIGH HUMIDITY.

MATERIALS USED AS A BASE FOR WALL TILE IN TUB AND SHOWER AREAS AND

WALL AND CEILING PANELS IN SHOWER AREAS SHALL BE OF MATERIALS LISTED

IN TABLE 2509.2 AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S

RECOMMENDATIONS.

WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM BACKING BOARD SHALL BE USED AS A BASE FOR

TILE IN WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENT WALLS WHEN INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE

WITH GA-216 OR ASTM C840 AND THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

REGULAR GYPSUM WALLBOARD IS PERMITTED UNDER TILE OR WALL PANELS IN

OTHER WALL AND CEILING AREAS WHEN INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

GA-216 OR ASTM C840.

PROVIDE MOISTURE RESISTANT UNDERLAYMENT TO A MIN. HEIGHT OF 72" ABOVE

DRAIN IN ALL SHOWERS W/TEMPERED GLASS ENCLOSURE PER CBC 807.1.3.

TUB AND SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A

NON-ABSORBENT SURFACE. SUCH WALL SURFACES SHALL EXTEND TO A HEIGHT

OF NO LESS THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR (R307.2)

MATERIALS USED AS BACKERS FOR WALL TILE IN TUB & SHOWER AREAS SHALL

BE GLASS MAT GYPSUM PANEL, FIBER-REINFORCED GYPSUM PANELS,

NON-ASBESTOS FIBER-CEMENT BACKER BOARD, OR NON-ASBESTOS

FIBER-CEMENT + REINFORCED CEMENTITIOUS BACKER UNITS INSTALLED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. (R702.4.2)

RODENT PROOFING

ANNULAR SPACES AROUND PIPES, ELECTRIC CABLES, CONDUITS OR OTHER

OPENINGS IN BOTTOM/SOLE PLATES AT EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED

AGAINST THE PASSAGE OF RODENTS BY CLOSING SUCH OPENINGS IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE

(CALGREEN), CHAPTER 4, DIVISION 4.4.

MECHANICAL & HVAC (AS APPLICABLE)

MECHANICAL DEVISES & DUCTING SHOWN ON DRAWINGS INDICATES

ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN INTENT ONLY. MECHANICAL SUBCONTRACTOR TO MEET

WITH OWNER'S FINAL APPROVAL AND/OR REVISIONS.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE OWNER MANUALS FOR ALL NEWLY INSTALLED

APPLIANCES  AND DEVICES SUCH AS: HEATING & COOLING SYSTEMS, LIGHTING,

SECURITY SYSTEMS, ETC.

INSTALLATION OF ALL LISTED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED PER THE

MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS; SPECS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE FIELD

INSPECTOR AT THE TIME OF INSPECTION PER CMC 303.1

PROVIDE COMBUSTION AIR FOR FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES PER CMC

CHAPTER 7 & CPC CHAPTER 5.

A "BATHROOM" WHICH CONTAINS A BATHTUB, SHOWER, TUB/SHOWER

COMBINATION, SHALL BE MECHANICALLY VENTILATED WITH AN EXHAUST FAN

THAT COMPLIES WITH CGBS 4.506 AND SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:

- HAVE A MINIMUM VENTILATION RATE OF 50 CFM AND BE ENERGY STAR

COMPLIANT AND MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDISTAT WHICH SHALL

BE READILY ACCESSIBLE.

- HUMIDISTAT CONTROLS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF ADJUSTMENT BETWEEN A

RELATIVE HUMIDITY OF 50% TO 80%. THE CONTROL MAY BE A SEPARATE

COMPONENT OR INTEGRAL TO THE EXHAUST FAN.

- ALL LIGHTING SHALL BE SWITCHED SEPARATELY FROM EXHAUST FAN(S)

OR IF FAN IS INTEGRAL WITH LIGHTING IT SHALL BE POSSIBLE FOR LIGHTING

TO MANUALLY TURNED ON AND OFF WHILE ALLOWING THE FAN TO CONTINUE

TO OPERATE FOR AN EXTENDED PERIOD.

WATERHEATER(S), HEAT PUMP SYSTEMS, AND FURNACES TO BE CEC CERTIFIED.

WATER HEATERS TO HAVE PRESSURE & TEMPERATURE RELIEF DEVICES AND

DISCHARGE TO OUTSIDE PER CBC 608.5.

GAS VENTS PASSING THROUGH AN INSULATED ASSEMBLY SHALL HAVE A METAL

INSULATION SHIELD A MINIMUM 2” ABOVE INSULATION. (CMC 509.6.2.7)

GAS WATER HEATER & FURNACE NOT ALLOWED IN AREAS OPENING TO

BATHROOMS, CLOSETS OR BEDROOMS UNLESS INSTALLED IN CLOSET EQUIPPED

WITH A LISTED GASKETED DOOR & SELF- CLOSING DEVICE W/ ALL COMBUSTION

AIR OBTAINED FROM OUTDOORS. (CPC 504)

ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT W/OVER 4/12 SLOPE, 30”X30” PLATFORM. (CMC 304.2)

EXHAUST OPENINGS TERMINATING TO OUTDOORS SHALL BE COVERED W/ A

CORROSION RESISTANT SCREEN ¼”-1/2” IN SIZE (NOT REQUIRED FOR CLOTHES

DRYERS). (CMC 502.1)

VENT DRYER TO OUTSIDE OF BUILDING (NOT TO UNDER-FLOOR AREA). VENT

LENGTH 14'. MAX & TERMINATE MIN. 3’ FROM PROPERTY LINE & ANY OPENING.

(CMC 504.4.2)

ENVIRONMENTAL AIR DUCTS SHALL NOT TERMINATE LESS THAN 3’ TO A

PROPERTY LINE, 10’ TO A FORCED AIR INLET, 3’ TO OPENINGS & SHALL NOT

DISCHARGE TO PUBLIC WAY. (CMC 502.2.1)

MIN. 100 SQUARE " MAKE-UP AIR FOR CLOTHES DRYERS IN CLOSETS. (CMC

504.4.1(1))

HEATING SYSTEM IS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN 68 DEGREES AT 3' ABOVE FLOOR

LEVEL AND 2' FROM EXTERIOR WALLS IN ALL HABITABLE ROOMS. (CRC

R303.10)

PLUMBING FIXTURES - WATER EFFICIENCY STANDARDS:

COMPLIANT WATER-CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE INSTALLED PER

MONTEREY PENINSULA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS (MPWMD) AND/OR PER

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION REQUIREMENTS:

- KITCHEN FAUCETS: 1.8 GPM @ 60 PSI, KITCHEN FAUCETS MAY

TEMPORARILY INCREASE THE MAX FLOW RATE, BUT NOT TO EXCEED 2.2

GPM @ 60 PSI.

- LAVATORY FAUCETS: 1.2 GPM @ 60 PSI MAX, 0.8 GPM @ 20 PSI MIN.

- SHOWERHEAD: 1.8 GPM @ 80 PSI

- TOILETS: HIGH EFFICIENCY (HET): 1.28 GPF OR ULTRA-HIGH EFFICIENCY

(UHET): 0.8 GPF.

- HIGH EFFICIENCY CLOTHES WASHERS: 5.0 WATER FACTOR OR LESS

- HIGH EFFICIENCY DISHWASHERS: 5.8 GPC

ALL PLUMBING FINISHES & TRIM TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER.

WATER CLOSETS AND ASSOCIATED FLUSHOMETER VALVES, IF ANY, SHALL MEET

PERFORMANCE STANDARDS BY A.N.S.I.S. A112.19.2 H&S CODE, SECT 17921.3 (B).

IN SHOWERS & TUB/SHOWER COMBOS, CONTROL VALVES & SHOWER HEADS

SHALL BE LOCATED IN SUCH A  WAY SO THAT THE SHOWER HEAD DOES NOT

DISCHARGE DIRECTLY AT THE ENTRANCE OF THE COMPARTMENT, AND THE

BATHER CAN ADJUST THE VALVES PRIOR TO STEPPING INTO THE SHOWER

SPRAY.

PROVIDE MOISTURE RESISTANT UNDERLAYMENT TO A MIN. HEIGHT OF 72" ABOVE

DRAIN IN ALL SHOWERS W/TEMPERED GLASS ENCLOSURE PER CBC 807.1.3.

SHOWERS AND TUB/SHOWER COMBINATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH

INDIVIDUAL CONTROL VALVES OF THE PRESSURE BALANCE, THERMOSTATIC OR

COMBINATION PRESSURE BALANCE AND THERMOSTATIC TYPES THAT PROVIDE

SCALD AND THERMAL SHOCK PROTECTION, PER CPC SECT 410.7.

CONTROL VALVES AND SHOWER HEADS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE SIDEWALL

OF SHOWER COMPARTMENTS, ARRANGED SO THAT THE SHOWER HEAD DOES

NOT DISCHARGE DIRECTLY AT THE ENTRANCE TO THE COMPARTMENT SO THAT

THE BATHER CAN ADJUST THE VALVES PRIOR TO STEPPING INTO THE SHOWER

SPRAY (CPC 408.9).

NO UNDER FLOOR CLEAN-OUT SHALL BE LOCATED MORE THAN 20 FEET FROM

ACCESS DOOR, TRAP DOOR, OR CRAWL HOLE PER CPC SECT 707.10.

EQUIPMENT & ELECTRICAL NOTES:

ELECTRICAL AND LIGHTING DEVICES SHOWN ON DRAWINGS INDICATES

ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN INTENT ONLY. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO MEET WITH

OWNER'S FINAL APPROVAL AND/OR REVISIONS.

VERIFY PHONE & TV JACK LOCATIONS WITH OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION -

TYPICAL.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE OWNER MANUALS FOR ALL NEWLY INSTALLED

APPLIANCES  AND DEVICES SUCH AS: HEATING & COOLING SYSTEMS, LIGHTING,

SECURITY SYSTEMS, ETC.

INSTALLATION OF ALL LISTED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE FIELD

INSPECTOR AT THE TIME OF INSPECTION PER CMC 303.1

ALL ELECTRICAL FIXTURES & APPLIANCES MAKE & MODELS PER OWNER'S

SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECS AND

SHALL COMPLY WITH 2019 CA ENERGY CODE.

INSTALLED LUMINARIES SHALL BE CLASSIFIED AS HIGH-EFFICACY OR

LOW-EFFICACY FOR COMPLIANCE WITH CENC SECTION 150.0(K) IN

ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 150.0-A OR TABLE 150.0-B, AS APPLICABLE.

HYBRID LUMINARIES: WHEN A HIGH EFFICACY AND LOW EFFICACY LIGHTING

SYSTEM ARE COMBINED TOGETHER IN A SINGLE LUMINAIRE, THE HIGH EFFICACY

AND LOW EFFICACY LIGHTING SYSTEMS SHALL SEPARATELY COMPLY WITH THE

APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 150.0(K).

THE WATTAGE AND CLASSIFICATION OF PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LUMINAIRES IN

KITCHEN SHALL BE DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 130.0(C).

BALLASTS FOR FLUORESCENT LAMPS RATED 13 WATTS OR GREATER SHALL BE

ELECTRONIC AND SHALL HAVE AN OUTPUT FREQUENCY NO LESS THAN 20 KHZ.

PERMANENTLY INSTALLED NIGHT LIGHTS AND NIGHT LIGHTS INTEGRAL TO

INSTALLED LUMINAIRES OR EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE RATED TO CONSUME NO

MORE THAN FIVE WATTS OF POWER PER LUMINAIRE OR EXHAUST FAN AS

DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 130.0(C). NIGHT LIGHTS SHALL NOT

BE REQUIRED TO BE CONTROLLED BY VACANCY SENSORS.

LIGHTING INTEGRAL TO EXHAUST FANS SHALL MEET THE APPLICABLE

REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 150.0(K) EXCEPT LIGHTING INSTALLED BY THE

MANUFACTURER IN KITCHEN EXHAUST HOODS.

EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE SWITCHED SEPARATELY FROM LIGHTING SYSTEMS

PER TO SECTION 150.0(K)2B. EXCEPTION: LIGHTING INTEGRAL TO AN EXHAUST

FAN MAY BE ON THE SAME SWITCH AS THE FAN PROVIDED THE LIGHTING CAN

BE SWITCHED OFF IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS IN

SECTION 150(K)2 WHILE ALLOWING THE FAN TO CONTINUE TO OPERATE FOR AN

EXTENDED PERIOD OF TIME.

NO CONTROLS SHALL BYPASS A DIMMER OR VACANCY SENSOR FUNCTION

WHERE THAT DIMMER OR VACANCY SENSOR HAS BEEN INSTALLED TO COMPLY

WITH SECTION 150.0(K).

LIGHTING CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF

SECTION 110.9.

THE TOTAL RATED WATTAGE OF PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING IN

KITCHENS SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY.

BATHROOM RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY AT LEAST ONE

20-AMP CIRCUIT. SUCH CIRCUITS SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS.

AT LEAST ONE LIGHT INSTALLED IN BATHROOMS, ATTACHED AND DETACHED

GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS, AND UTILITY ROOMS SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY

LUMINAIRES AND CONTROLLED BY VACANCY SENSORS.

ALL INSTALLED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY AND MEET THE

REQUIREMENTS IN 2022 CENC TABLE 150.0-A.

LIGHTING SHALL HAVE READILY ACCESSIBLE WALL-MOUNTED CONTROLS THAT

MANUALLY TURN THE LIGHTS ON/OFF AND IN HABITABLE SPACES LIGHTING

SHALL ALSO HAVE READILY ACCESSIBLE WALL-MOUNTED DIMMING CONTROLS.

[150.0(K)F].

LUMINAIRES INSTALLED IN WET OR DAMP LOCATIONS MUST BE MARKED

“SUITABLE FOR WET/DAMP LOCATIONS”.

RECEPTACLES LOCATED IN DAMP OR WET LOCATIONS SHALL HAVE AN

ENCLOSURE THAT IS WEATHERPROOF AND SHALL BE LISTED WEATHER

RESISTANT TYPE. SURGE PROTECTION DEVICE (SPD), TYPE 1 OR TYPE 2,

REQUIRED FOR ALL SERVICES SUPPLYING DWELLING UNITS (MAIN SERVICE

ENTRANCE AND EACH MAIN PANEL) AS AN INTEGRAL PART OF SERVICE

EQUIPMENT OR LOCATED IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO IT.

PROVIDE RESERVED SPACES IN PANELBOARD AND INSTALL OUTLET

RECEPTACLES WITH DEDICATED 240 VOLT BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING FOR A

FUTURE ELECTRIC COOKTOP (50 AMPS) AND ELECTRIC CLOTHES DRYER (30

AMPS); OUTLETS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 3 FT. OF THE GAS UNITS; INSTALL

BLANK COVERS IDENTIFIED AS 240V READY."

FOR FUTURE ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM (ESS), SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCES

MUST EITHER HAVE ESS-READY INTERCONNECTION EQUIPMENT WITH BACKED UP

CAPACITY OF 60 AMPS MIN. AND FOUR OR MORE ESS SUPPLIED BRANCH

CIRCUITS OR A DEDICATED RACEWAY FROM THE MAIN SERVICE TO A

SUBPANEL THAT SUPPLIES A MIN. OF FOUR DESIGNATED BRANCH CIRCUITS: AT

LEAST ONE CIRCUIT SHALL SUPPLY THE REFRIGERATOR, ONE LIGHTING NEAR

PRIMARY EGRESS AND ONE FOR SLEEPING ROOM OUTLET.

MAIN PANELBOARD MUST HAVE A MIN. 225 AMPS AND; SUFFICIENT SPACE

SHALL BE RESERVED FOR A FUTURE TRANSFER SWITCH WITHIN 3 FEET OF THE

PANELBOARD. COMPLY

WITH CA ENERGY CODE SECT. 150.0(S)."

LUMINAIRES RECESSED INTO CEILINGS SHALL MEET ALL OF THE FOLLOWING

REQUIREMENTS:

A.   BE LISTED, AS DEFINED IN SECTION 100.1, FOR ZERO CLEARANCE

INSULATION CONTACT (IC) BY UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES OR OTHER

NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED TESTING/RATING LABORATORY; AND

B.   HAVE A LABEL THAT CERTIFIES THAT THE LUMINAIRE IS AIRTIGHT WITH

AIR LEAKAGE LESS THAN 2.0 CFM AT 75 PASCALS WHEN TESTED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E283. AN EXHAUST FAN HOUSING SHALL NOT

BE REQUIRED TO BE CERTIFIED AIRTIGHT; AND

C.   BE SEALED WITH A GASKET OR CAULK BETWEEN THE LUMINAIRE

HOUSING AND CEILING, AND SHALL HAVE ALL AIR LEAK PATHS

BETWEEN CONDITIONED AND UNCONDITIONED SPACES SEALED WITH A

GASKET OR CAULK; AND

D.   FOR RECESSED COMPACT FLUORESCENT LUMINAIRES WITH BALLASTS

TO QUALIFY AS HIGH EFFICACY FOR COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION

150.0(K), THE BALLASTS SHALL BE CERTIFIED TO THE COMMISSION TO

COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS IN SECTION 110.9; AND

E.   ALLOW BALLAST MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT TO BE READILY

ACCESSIBLE TO BUILDING OCCUPANTS FROM BELOW THE CEILING

WITHOUT REQUIRING THE CUTTING OF HOLES IN THE CEILING.

RESIDENTIAL OUTDOOR LIGHTING PERMANENTLY MOUNTED TO THE DWELLING OR

TO OTHER BUILDINGS ON THE SAME LOT SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A MANUAL

ON AND OFF SWITCH AND CONTROLLED BY A PHOTOCELL AND MOTION SENSOR

OR BY PHOTO-CONTROL AND AUTOMATIC TIME SWITCH CONTROL OR BY

ASTRONOMICAL TIME CLOCK CONTROL THAT AUTOMATICALLY TURNS THE

OUTDOOR LIGHTING OFF DURING DAYLIGHT HOURS OR BY AN ENERGY

MANAGEMENT CONTROL SYSTEM.

LUMINARIES INSTALLED IN CLOSETS SHALL COMPLY WITH CEC SECTIONS 410.2 &

410.16. ONLY LUMINAIRES OF THE FOLLOWING TYPES SHALL BE PERMITTED IN A

CLOSET:

  1. SURFACE-MOUNTED OR RECESSED INCANDESCENT OR LED LUMINAIRES WITH

COMPLETELY ENCLOSED LIGHT SOURCES

  2.SURFACE-MOUNTED OR RECESSED FLUORESCENT LUMINAIRES

  3. SURFACE-MOUNTED FLUORESCENT OR LED LUMINAIRES IDENTIFIED AS

SUITABLE FOR INSTALLATION WITHIN THE CLOSET STORAGE SPACE

THE MINIMUM CLEARANCE BETWEEN LUMINAIRES INSTALLED IN CLOTHES CLOSETS

AND THE NEAREST POINT OF A CLOSET STORAGE SPACE SHALL BE AS

FOLLOWS:

  1. 12 IN. FOR SURFACE-MOUNTED INCANDESCENT OR LED LUMINAIRES WITH A

COMPLETELY ENCLOSED LIGHT SOURCE INSTALLED ON THE WALL ABOVE THE

DOOR OR ON THE CEILING.

  2. 6 IN. FOR SURFACE-MOUNTED FLUORESCENT LUMINAIRES INSTALLED ON THE

WALL ABOVE THE DOOR OR ON THE CEILING.

  3. 6 IN. FOR RECESSED INCANDESCENT OR LED LUMINAIRES WITH A

COMPLETELY ENCLOSED LIGHT SOURCE INSTALLED IN THE WALL OR THE

CEILING.

  4. 6 IN. FOR RECESSED FLUORESCENT LUMINAIRES INSTALLED IN THE WALL OR

THE CEILING.

  5. SURFACE-MOUNTED FLUORESCENT OR LED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE

PERMITTED TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN THE CLOSET STORAGE SPACE WHERE

IDENTIFIED FOR THIS USE.

A RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED IN KITCHEN AND DINING AREA

COUNTER WALL SPACE 12" OR WIDER SO THAT NO POINT IS MORE THAN 24",

MEASURED HORIZONTALLY, FROM A RECEPTACLE OUTLET. EXCEPTION:

RECEPTACLE OUTLETS ARE NOT REQUIRED ON A WALL DIRECTLY BEHIND A

RANGE, COUNTER-MOUNTED COOKING UNIT OR SINK.

A MINIMUM OF TWO 20 AMP SMALL APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE

PROVIDED FOR KITCHEN OUTLETS PER CEC 210.11C.1.

AT LEAST ONE ADDITIONAL 20-AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED

TO SUPPLY THE LAUNDRY RECEPTACLE OUTLET(S) REQUIRED BY 210.52(F). THIS

CIRCUIT SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS.

BATHROOM RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY AT LEAST 1-20 AMP

CIRCUIT.  SUCH CIRCUITS SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS.

LIGHT FIXTURES IN TUB OR SHOWER ENCLOSURES ARE TO BE LABELED

"SUITABLE FOR WET LOCATIONS" OR "SUITABLE FOR DAMP LOCATIONS."

ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER PROTECTION.

ALL 1220-VOLT 15 AND 20 AMPERE OR BRANCH CIRCUITS SUPPLYING OUTLETS

INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT FAMILY ROMS, DINING ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS,

PARLORS, LIBRARIES, DENS, BEDROOMS, SUNROOMS, RECREATION ROOMS,

CLOSETS, HALLWAYS, OR SIMILAR ROOMS OR AREA SHALL BE PROTECTED BY

A LISTED ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER COMBINATION-TYPE. GUESTROOMS

(210-18) AND GUEST SUITES THAT ARE PROVIDED WITH PERMANENT PROVISIONS

FOR COOKING SHALL HAVE AFCI [210-12(B)]

GROUND-FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER PROTECTION REQUIRED AT; BATHROOMS;

GARAGES AND ACCESSORY BUILDINGS; OUTDOORS; CRAWL SPACES;

UNFINISHED BASEMENTS; KITCHENS; LAUNDRY; UTILITY AND WET BARS WHERE

THE RECEPTACLE IS WITHIN 6'-0" OF THE OUTSIDE EDGE OF THE SINK [210-8(B)]

SMOKE DETECTORS:

VERIFY EXISTING SMOKE DETECTORS OR INSTALL NEW PER BELOW:

1. A SMOKE DETECTOR, APPROVED AND LISTED BY THE STATE FIRE

MARSHAL PURSUANT TO SECTION 13114, SHALL BE INSTALLED, IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

2. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM AND

OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF

THE BEDROOMS (CRC R314.3).

3. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE

ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL ALARMS. THE ALARM

SHALL BE CLEARLY AUDIBLE IN ALL BEDROOMS OVER BACKGROUND

NOISE LEVELS WITH ALL INTERVENING DOORS CLOSED (CRC R314.5).

4. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE

BUILDING WIRING PROVIDED THAT SUCH WIRING IS SERVED FROM A

COMMERCIAL SOURCE AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A BATTERY

BACKUP. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL EMIT A SIGNAL WHEN THE BATTERIES ARE

LOW. WIRING SHALL BE PERMANENT AND WITHOUT A DISCONNECTING SWITCH

OTHER THAN AS REQUIRED FOR OVER-CURRENT PROTECTION (CRC

R314.4).

EXCEPTIONS:

1. SMOKE ALARMS ARE PERMITTED TO BE SOLELY BATTERY OPERATED IN

BUILDINGS THAT ARE NOT SERVED FROM A COMMERCIAL POWER

SOURCE.

2. SMOKE ALARMS ARE PERMITTED TO BE SOLELY BATTERY OPERATED

IN EXISTING AREAS OF BUILDINGS UNDERGOING ALTERATIONS OR

REPAIRS THAT DO NOT RESULT IN THE REMOVAL OF INTERIOR WALLS OR

CEILING FINISHES EXPOSING THE STRUCTURE, UNLESS THERE IS AN ATTIC,

CRAWL SPACE OR BASEMENT AVAILABLE WHICH COULD PROVIDE

ACCESS FOR BUILDING WIRING WITHOUT THE REMOVAL OF INTERIOR

FINISHES.

CO2 DETECTORS/ALARMS:

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED AS COMPLYING WITH UL 2034

AND BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED IN  ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 720 AND THE

MANUFACTURER’S INSTRUCTIONS R315.1.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS REQUIRED BY SECTION R315.1 SHALL BE

INSTALLED OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE DWELLING UNIT SLEEPING AREA IN THE

IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOM(S) (CRC R315.1.4).

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM

THE BUILDING WIRING WHERE SUCH WIRING IS SERVED FROM A COMMERCIAL

SOURCE AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A BATTERY BACK-UP. ALARM WIRING

SHALL BE DIRECTLY CONNECTED TO THE PERMANENT BUILDING WIRING WITHOUT

A DISCONNECTING SWITCH OTHER THAN AS REQUIRED FOR OVER-CURRENT

PROTECTION. (CRC R315.1.2)

EXCEPTIONS:

1. IN DWELLING UNITS WHERE THERE IS NO COMMERCIAL POWER SUPPLY

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS MAY BE SOLELY BATTERY OPERATED

2. OTHER POWER SOURCES RECOGNIZED FOR USE BY NFPA 720 WHERE

MORE THAN ONE CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM IS REQUIRED TO BE

INSTALLED WITHIN THE DWELLING UNIT OR WITHIN A SLEEPING UNIT THE

ALARM SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN A MANNER THAT ACTIVATION OF

ONE ALARM SHALL ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS IN THE INDIVIDUAL

(CRC R315.1.3).

.

DRAINAGE NOTES:

DRAINAGE FROM DOWNSPOUTS AND PAVED AREAS SHALL BE DIRECTED TO

LANDSCAPED AREAS, OR COLLECTED IN FRENCH DRAINS OR SUBGRADE

PERFORATED PIPE COLLECTORS, AND CONVEYED TO INFILTRATION BEST

MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMP) SUCH AS RAIN GARDENS OR INFILTRATION

TRENCHES.

RAIN GARDENS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BAY AREA

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT AGENCIES ASSOCIATION (BASMAA) PUBLICATION

RAIN GARDENS, STORMWATER CONTROL FOR SMALL PROJECTS.

THE LANDSCAPED AREAS USED FOR INFILTRATION SHALL BE AT LEAST 50% OF

THE SIZE OF THE CONTRIBUTING IMPERVIOUS SURFACE.

RUNOFF SHALL BE DIRECTED AWAY FROM BUILDING FOUNDATIONS.

AGING IN PLACE DESIGN AND FALL PROTECTION [2022 CRC, SECTION R327]:
For new construction at least one bathroom on the entry level

shall be provided with grab bar reinforcement. If no entry level

bathroom is present at least one bathroom on 2nd or 3rd floor

shall comply with CRC R327.1.1

Reinforcement shall be 2x8 lumber or equal and located between 32"

and 39.25" above the finished floor flush with wall framing.

Water closet reinforcement shall be installed on both side walls of

the fixture, or on the side and back wall.

Shower reinforcement shall be continuous where wall framing is

provided.

Bathtub and combo tub/shower reinforcement shall be continuous on

each end of tub and the back wall. Back wall reinforcement for a

lower grab bar shall be provided with bottom edge located no

more than 6"" above the tub rim. Info with location of reinforcement

shall be placed in the operations and maintenance manual.

Electrical outlets, switches and controls shall be located not more

than 48"" from the top of the outlet box and not less than 15"" from

the bottom of the outlet box above the finished floor. (CRC R327.1.2)

Doorbell buttons shall be installed not more than 48” above the

finished floor measured to the top of the button. (CRC R327.1.4)

at least one bathroom and bedroom on entry level shall provide a

doorway with net clear opening of not less than 32" measured with

door open at a 90-degree angle. (CRC R327.1.3)

WILDLIFE URBAN INTERFACE NOTES:

New buildings and structures located in “High” Fire Hazard Severity

Zones in a (SRA) State Responsibility Area for which the application

date for a building permit is submitted on or after July 1, 2008 shall

comply with the requirements of CBC and, Chapter 7A Section 701A.1. &

CRC, Chapter 3, Section 337R:

Roof gutters shall be provided with the means to prevent the

accumulation of leaves and debris in the gutter. (R337.5.4b)

Roof and attic vents shall resist the intrusion of flame and embers

into the attic area of the structure, or shall be protected by

corrosion-resistant, noncombustible wire mesh with openings a

minimum of 1/16-inch and shall not exceed 1/8-inch. (R337.6.2)

Vents shall not be installed on the underside of eaves and cornices,

unless the vents are approved to resist the intrusion of flame and

embers, the attic space is sprinklered in Accordance with CBC Sec.

903.3.1.1, or if the exterior wall and underside of the eave are of

ignition resistant materials and the vents are located more than 12

feet from the ground or walking surface. (R337.6.3)

Exterior wall covering or wall assembly shall be approved

noncombustible material, ignition-resistant material, heavy timber,

log wall construction, or shall meet the performance criteria of

standard SFM 12-7A-1 for 10-minute direct flame contact exposure

test. (R337.7.3) See exceptions to this section for other alternatives.

Exterior wall coverings shall extend from the top of the foundation

to the roof, and terminate at 2-inch nominal solid wood blocking

between rafters and eaves at all roof overhangs, or in the case of

enclosed eaves, terminate at the enclosure. (R337.7.3.1)

The exposed roof deck on the underside of unenclosed eaves shall

be approved noncombustible material, ignition-resistant material,

one layer of 5/8” Type X gypsum board, or exterior portion of an

approved one hour wall assembly. (R337.7.4) See exceptions to these

sections for other alternatives.

Exterior windows and exterior glazed doors shall be multi-pane

glazing with a minimum of one tempered pane, glass block units, have

a fire resistance rating of 20 minutes when tested in accordance with

NFPA 257, or meet the requirements of SFM 12-7A-2. (R337.8.2.1)

Exterior doors shall be of approved noncombustible construction

or ignition-resistant material, solid core wood having stiles and

rails not less than 1-3/8 inches thick with interior field panel

thickness no less than 1- 1/4 inches thick, shall have a fire-resistance

rating of not less than 20 minutes when tested according to NFPA 252,

or meet the requirements of SFM-7A-1. (R337.8.3).
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LEGEND

EXISTING ELEVATION

PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION

FS FINISH SURFACE (PAVING OR DG)

FG FINISH GRADE

PC POOL/SPA COPING

PTC POOL TROUGH COPING

TC TOP OF CURB

C TOP OF WATER FEATURE BASIN COPING

TD TRENCH DRAIN RIM

TW TOP OF WALL

HP / LP HIGH POINT / LOW POINT

VIF VERIFY IN FIELD

SLOPE

GRADE BREAK

FLUSH

CATCH BASIN

TRENCH DRAIN

+ FS 0.00

CB

5.00%

GB

UPPER

FFE 95.28

+
FS 95.24

+FS 86.08

+FS 85.93+ FS 85.93

+ FS 86.08

LOWER
FFE 86.12

CB RIM

92.90

+FS 95.24

+ TW 95.06

+ TW 95.06

+TW 95.06

+ TW 90.96

+
TW 90.96

CB RIM
95.00

+ FS 94.90+FS 95.00

95
94

93

8
6

8
7

8
8

+ FS 95.24

EXISTING
WELL

EXISTING
HOUSE

LIMIT OF WORK

EARTHWORK CALCULATIONS

CUT 138 CY

FILL 35 CY

NET 103 CY CUT

THE QUANTITIES SHOWN ABOVE ARE ESTIMATES
ONLY - THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINED

THEIR OWN QUANTITY TAKEOFFS AND SHALL
BID ACCORDINGLY.

SCALE:  1/8"= 1'-0"
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NOTE: a minimum 5% grade slope away from

foundation for a minimum of 6 inches of fall within

the first 10 feet measured perpendicular to the

face of the wall PER [R401.3]
a) If building site does not allow 10 feet of

slope, provide drains or swales to ensure

drainage away from the structure OR

b) For impervious surfaces within 10 feet of the

foundation provide a minimum 2% slope away from

the building.
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GAS

ELECT

GAS, ELECTRIC AND

WATER CONNECTIONS TO

MAIN RESIDENCE & well

PLACED UNDERGROUND.

NOTE: WATER LINE TO BE

MINIMUM 12" AWAY FROM

ELECTRICAL LINE. WATER

TO BE MINIMUM 10'-0"

AWAY FROM SEWER LINE.

EXISTING
WALKWAY

95

EXISTING
WELL
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WATER

Proposed Impervious Lot Coverage
Proposed:

Footage:
Main Residence: 4849 SQ. FT.
Main Residence Courtyard: 720 SQ. FT.
Main Residence Steps: 99 SQ. FT.
Well House: 68 SQ. FT.
ADU: 894 SQ. FT.
Total F.A.R.: 6630 sq. ft. (Maximum 9000 SQ. FT. Allowed)
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EROSION CONTROL PLAN 1/16"=1'-0"

N

SOLID WASTE

MANAGEMENT 3 CY

CONTAINER WITH LID

STOCKPILE

MANAGEMENT

AREA

ABV. GRADE

CONC. WASHOUT

TEMP. SANITARY

FACILITY

FIBER ROLL

material

storage

AREA

note: 894 sq. ft.

land disturbance

at proposed ADU

FIBER ROLL
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temp cover on stockpile 1

temp concrete washout facility 3

erosion and sediment control notes

1. BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMPS) AT A MINIMUM, THE FOLLOWING BMPS ARE REQUIRED REGARDLESS OF

WEATHER CONDITIONS, AND AS APPLICABLE TO THE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES PLANNED. VERIFY ALL OF THE

BELOW MEASURES ARE ADDRESSED ON THE ESCP SUBMITTAL, AS APPLICABLE.

A. WET WEATHER MEASURES IF POSSIBLE, AVOID LAND-DISTURBING ACTIVITIES DURING THE WET WEATHER SEASON -

OCTOBER 15 THROUGH APRIL 15. OTHERWISE, EXTRA BMP MATERIALS (FILTERS, FIBER ROLLS, GRAVEL BAGS,

MULCH/STRAW, PLASTIC COVERS) SHALL BE KEPT ON-SITE FOR PRE-RAIN INSTALL.

B. EXISTING VEGETATION PROTECT EXISTING VEGETATION; AVOID REMOVAL AS REQUIRED AND WHEREVER POSSIBLE;

INSTALLAPPROPRIATE/PROTECTIVE FENCING, PERIMETER CONTROLS PRIOR TO WORK.

C. EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL AS APPLICABLE, SLOPE AND SOIL STABILIZATION BMPS SHALL BE UTILIZED TO

PREVENT SLOPE EROSION AND SOIL MOVEMENTON-SITE AND OFF-SITE. NO SEDIMENT MAY LEAVE THE SITE, BE

DEPOSITED OFF-SITE, OR POLLUTE STORM WATER RUNOFF FROM THE CONSTRUCTION SITE.

D. STOCKPILE MANAGEMENT 1.) ALL STOCKPILES SHALL BE CONTAINED AND COVERED WHEN NOT ACTIVE, AND

SECURED AT THE END OF EACH DAY. 2.) STOCKPILES SHALL BE SECURELY COVERED OVERNIGHT, AND PRIOR TO,

DURING, AND AFTER RAIN EVENTS. 3.) NO MATERIAL SHALL LEAVE THE SITE OR MOVE INTO STREET.

E. WASTE MANAGEMENT ALL CONSTRUCTION WASTE SHALL BE CONTAINED AND SECURELY COVERED ONSITE,

INCLUDING TRASH, PAINT, GROUT, CONCRETE, ETC. ANY WASH OUT FACILITY SHALL BE CONTAINED, MAINTAINED

AND ITS CONTENTS DISPOSED OF PROPERLY; NO MATERIAL SHALL BE WASHED INTO STREET.

F. VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT RESPONSIBLE PARTIES MUST ENSURE ALL VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT ARE MAINTAINED

IN GOOD WORKING ORDER, WILL NOT CAUSE DIRT, MUD, OIL, GREASE, OR FUEL TO BE DISCHARGED OR TRACKED

OFF-SITE INTO THE STREET. INACTIVE VEHICLES/EQUIPMENT MUST USE COVER AND/OR DRIP PANS.

G. DRAIN/INLET PROTECTION & PERIMETER CONTROLS DRAINS/INLETS THAT RECEIVE STORM WATER MUST BE

COVERED OR OTHERWISE PROTECTED FROM RECEIVING SEDIMENT, MUD, DIRT,OR ANY DEBRIS, AND INCLUDE

GUTTER CONTROLS AND FILTRATION WHERE APPLICABLE IN A MANNER NOT IMPEDING TRAFFIC OR SAFETY.

PROPERLY INSTALLED SILT FENCING OR EQUIVALENT LINEAR CONTROL SHALL BE EVIDENT ALONG SITE PERIMETER

TO PREVENT MOVEMENT OF SEDIMENT AND DEBRIS OFF-SITE. ALSO, CHANGING CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS

NECESSITATE THAT THE TYPE OF INLET AND DRAIN PROTECTION IMPLEMENTED BE CHANGED AND/OR ADJUSTED

BY THE CONTRACTOR TO ADEQUATELY PROTECT THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM DURING THE VARIOUS

CONSTRUCTION PHASES.

H. SWEEPING ALL IMPERVIOUS SURFACES (DRIVEWAYS, STREETS) SHALL BE PHYSICALLY SWEPT (NOT WASHED OR

HOSED DOWN), AND MAINTAINED FREE OF DEBRIS AND ACCUMULATIONS OF dirt NO TRACKING

OFF-SITE.DEWATERING NO DEWATERING IS ALLOWED FROM CONSTRUCTION SITES UNLESS DISCHARGE IS AN

EXCEPTION TO THE DISCHARGE PROHIBITION PER CITY CODE CH. 31.5-12(C). ASBS DRAINAGES HAVE GREATER

RESTRICTIONS. ANY PROPOSED DEWATERING MUST BE REVIEWED/CLEARED BY CITY AND APPLICABLE

REGULATORY AGENCIES. STORMWATER MIXED WITH NON-STORMWATER SHALL BE MANAGED AS NON-STORM

WATER.

2. during winter operations (between October 15 and April 15), the following measures must be taken:

A. Disturbed surface not involved in the immediate operations must be protected by mulching and/or

other effective means of soil protection.

B. All roads and driveways shall have drainage facilities sufficient to prevent erosion on or

adjacent to the roadway or on the downhill properties.

C. Runoff from the site shall be detained or filtered by berms, vegetated filter strips, and/or catch

basins to prevent the escape of sediment from the site.

D. Drainage control measures shall be maintained and in place at the end of each day and

continuously throughout the life of the project during winter operations.

[ Monterey County Grading/Erosion Ord. 2806 - 16.12-090 ]

fiber rolls 2

sanitary waste management 4

MAX

MAX

MAX

MAX

VERTICAL SPACING

ALONG FACE OF THE
SLOPE VARIES
BETWEEN 9' AND 20'

FIBER ROLL

INSTALL A FIBER ROLL NEAR

SLOPE WHERE IT TRANSITIONS

INTO A STEEPER SLOPE..

NOTE:

install fiber roll

along a LEVEL CONTUOR.

FIBER ROLL INSTALLATION TYP.
N.T.S.

1. TEMPORARY SANITARY

FACILITIES SHOULD BE LOCATED
AWAY FROM DRAINAGE FACILITIES,
WATERCOURSES, AND FROM

CIRCULATION. IF SITE CONDITIONS

ALLOW PLACE PORTABLE
FACILITIES A MINIMUM OF 5O' FROM
DRAINAGE CONVEYANCES AND
TRAFFIC AREAS

STORAGE AND DISPOSAL
PROCEDURES

2.      WHEN SUBJECTED TO HIGH
WINDS OR RISK OF HIGH WINDS,

TEMPORARY SANITARY FACILITIES

SHOULD SECURED TO PREVENT
OVERTURNING.

3.      TEMPORARY SANITARY
FACILITIES MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH
SECONDARY CONTAINMENT TRAYS
TO PREVENT DISCHARGE OF

POLLUTANTS TO THE STORMWATER
DRAINAGE SYSTEM OF THE
RECEIVING WATER.

4.      ARRANGE FOR REGULAR

WASTE COLLECTION. DO NOT ALLOW

SANITARY FACILITIES TO BECOME
OVERFULL.

TEMPORARY
SANITARY

FACILITIES

SECONDARY
CONTAINMENT
TRAY

1. TEMPORARY SANITARY

FACILITIES SHOULD BE LOCATED
AWAY FROM DRAINAGE FACILITIES,
WATERCOURSES, AND FROM

CIRCULATION. IF SITE CONDITIONS

ALLOW PLACE PORTABLE
FACILITIES A MINIMUM OF 5O' FROM
DRAINAGE CONVEYANCES AND
TRAFFIC AREAS

STORAGE AND DISPOSAL
PROCEDURES

2.      WHEN SUBJECTED TO HIGH
WINDS OR RISK OF HIGH WINDS,

TEMPORARY SANITARY FACILITIES

SHOULD SECURED TO PREVENT
OVERTURNING.

3.      TEMPORARY SANITARY
FACILITIES MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH
SECONDARY CONTAINMENT TRAYS
TO PREVENT DISCHARGE OF

POLLUTANTS TO THE STORMWATER
DRAINAGE SYSTEM OF THE
RECEIVING WATER.

4.      ARRANGE FOR REGULAR

WASTE COLLECTION. DO NOT ALLOW

SANITARY FACILITIES TO BECOME
OVERFULL.

TEMPORARY
SANITARY

FACILITIES

SECONDARY
CONTAINMENT
TRAY

CONTRACTOR

Justin Hastings

(Primary Contact during construction)
11 Thomas Owens Way, Suite 201

Monterey, CA 93940

831-620-0920

justin@hastingsconstruction.com

PROJECT MANAGER

Jorge Salgado

(Secondary Contact during construction)
Hastings Construction, Inc.

11 Thomas Owens Way, Suite 201

Monterey, CA 93940

831-620-0920

pm@hastingsconstruction.com

SUMMARY:

Vehicles:

Anticipated construction vehicles will consist of dump tricks,

excavators, backhoes, concrete trucks, pick-up truck & cars

during general construction.

Hours:

Hours of operation will be from 8:00am - 6:00 pm, Monday -

Saturday

Scheduling & Grading:

Project is estimated to last 18 months.  During grading

activities, there may be up to 6 truckloads per day and up to

120 yards of earthwork per day.

Tree Protection:

Prior to the start of construction, a protected barricade

with wood or metal stakes connected with orange snow netting

shall be erected around each tree or group of trees to be

preserved.

construction management notes
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FLOOR PLAN - FIRST LEVEL
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minimum 36" landing in

the path of egress

2468 pkt. DR. 1'

b
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s
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2468 pkt. DR.

1684 CRESPI LANE - ADU
1 BED / 1.5 BATH

FLOOR AREA TABLE
FIRST LEVEL 530 SQ. FT.
WALK-OUT BASEMENT
(INCLUDES BEDROOM -
PARTIALLY ABOVE
GRADE)

263 SQ. FT.

TOTAL AREA ABOVE
-OR- PARTIALLY
ABOVE GRADE (FIRST
FLOOR AND
WALK-OUT
BASEMENT)

793 SQ. FT.

SUBTERRANEAN LEVEL
(INCLUDES HALL,
LAUNDRY, MECH., AND
BATH -  ENTIRELY
BELOW GRADE)

285 SQ. FT.

DECK 364 SQ. FT.
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horizontal

lap siding

+42" metal

guardrail
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level
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95'-3" - F.F.
94'-9" - GRADE

90'-5" - average GRADE covered by building

86'-2" - f.f.

105'-5" - height limit at 15'-0" from average GRADE covered by building

NORTHWEST ELEVATION

SUBTERRANEAN LEVEL
ENTIRELY BELOW GRADE

(INCLUDES HALL, LAUNDRY,
MECH. AND BATH)

WALK-OUT BASEMENT
PARTIALLY BELOW GRADE

(INCLUDES BEDROOM)

linear brick

veneer

WOOD PLANK CEILING

MATERIAL - INTERIOR

THROUGH EXTERIOR

breeze block

garden wall

86'-0" - GRADE

existing grade
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105'-5" - height limit at 15'-0" from average GRADE covered by building
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breeze block

garden wall

2X8 TRELLIS

RAFTERS AT

12" O.C.

skylight per plan

SUBTERRANEAN LEVEL
ENTIRELY BELOW GRADE

(INCLUDES HALL, LAUNDRY,
MECH. AND BATH)

WALK-OUT BASEMENT
PARTIALLY BELOW GRADE

(INCLUDES BEDROOM)

90'-5" - average GRADE covered by building
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SEAM METAL ROOFING
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ENTRY ELEVATION 1/4"=1'-0"

NORTHWEST ELEVATION

STONE ACCENT
CREATIVE MINES - CRAFT MODERN PAINT GRADE (OR EQ.)
SHERWIN WILLIAMS GARDEN GATE (SW6167) (OR EQ.)

EXTERIOR SIDING
HARDIE ARTISAN HOIZONTAL SHIPLAP PAINTED (OR EQ.)
SHERWIN WILLIAMS SABLE (SW6083) (OR EQ.)

EXTERIOR FASCIA, POSTS & TRELLIS
PAINTED
SHERWIN WILLIAMS IRON ORE (SW7069) (OR EQ.)

EXTERIOR STUCCO (AT BASEMENT)
PAINTED
SHERWIN WILLIAMS REALIST BEIGE (SW6078) (OR EQ.)

BREEZE BLOCKS
TESSELLE (OR EQ.)
GLIMMER DIMENSIONAL WHITE 7.5" CEMENT (OR EQ.)

DECK RAIL
FEENEY (OR EQ.)
ALUMINUM CABLE RAIL - MODERN (OR EQ.)

METAL ROOF
METAL SALES 1" MINI BATTEN (OR EQ.)
DARK BRONZE (OR EQ.)

 INTERIOR CEILING AND EAVE SOFFIT
RESAWN TIMBER CO. - ADOBO (OR EQ.)
COLOR: GISBOURNE (OR EQ.)

EXTERIOR DECKING
TILE
SQUARE SLATE (OR EQ.)

METAL ROOF
METAL SALES 1" MINI BATTEN (OR EQ.)
DARK BRONZE (OR EQ.)

GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS
G.A. ALUMINUM - SQUARE
PAINTED TO MATCH FASCIA

WINDOWS AND DOORS
KOLBE VISTA LUXE AL LINE (OR EQ.)
DARK BRONZE ANODIZED (OR EQ.)
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SECTION A 1/4"=1'-0"
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86'-1" - F.F.

95'-3" - F.F.

GREAT
ROOM KITCHEN

BATH

r-15 insulation

TYP. AT EXT.

WALLS

1
2" gyp. board

typ. at int.

walls typ.

r-38 CLOSED CELL

SPRAY FOAM

INSULATION TYP. AT

VAULTED CEILINGS

SMOOTH WOOD

PLANK CEILING

AND EAVE SOFFIT

TO MATCH

SEE TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS ON SHEETS T24.1 &

T24.2 FOR SPECIFIED R VALUE OF INSULATION
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TO MATCH

SMOOTH WOOD
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AND EAVE SOFFIT

TO MATCH

r-15 insulation

TYP. AT EXT.
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r-38 CLOSED CELL

SPRAY FOAM

INSULATION TYP. AT

VAULTED CEILINGS

+42" metal

guardrail

SEE TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS ON SHEETS T24.1 &

T24.2 FOR SPECIFIED R VALUE OF INSULATION

5

A7

7

A7

A7

2

A6
Scale:

Project:

Date:

Sheet No.

Revision/Issue Date

Drawn By:

H
A

ST
IN

G
S 

CO
N

ST
RU

CT
IO

N
, I

N
C.

11
 T

H
O

M
A

S 
O

W
EN

S 
W

A
Y,

 S
U

IT
E 

20
1 |

 M
O

N
TE

RE
Y,

 C
A

 9
39

40
(8

31
) 6

20
-0

92
0 

| I
N

FO
@

H
A

ST
IN

G
SC

O
N

ST
RU

CT
IO

N
.C

O
M

LI
C#

: 7
91

53
9 

CL
A

SS
: A

/B

D
ra

w
in

g 
Ti

tle
:

Jo
b 

Ti
tle

:

Pr
oj

ec
t A

dd
re

ss
 &

 A
PN

:

TH
ES

E 
PL

A
N

S 
A

RE
 IN

TE
N

D
ED

 O
N

LY
 F

O
R 

TH
E 

SI
TE

 F
O

R 
W

H
IC

H
 T

H
EY

 W
ER

E 
D

ES
IG

N
ED

 A
N

D
 A

RE
 P

RO
PE

RT
Y 

O
F 

 H
A

ST
IN

G
S 

CO
N

ST
RU

CT
IO

N
, I

N
C.

 T
H

ES
E 

PL
A

N
S 

M
A

Y 
N

O
T 

BE
 R

EV
IS

ED
 O

R 
RE

PR
O

D
U

CE
D

 W
IT

H
O

U
T 

TH
E 

CO
N

SE
N

T 
O

F 
H

A
ST

IN
G

S 
CO

N
ST

RU
CT

IO
N

, I
N

C.

M
A

N
LY

 R
ES

ID
EN

CE
 

16
84

 C
RE

SP
I L

A
N

E,
 P

EB
BL

E 
BE

A
CH

, C
A

LI
FO

RN
IA

 9
39

53
A

PN
: 0

08
-3

92
-0

03
-0

00

HC-22073

3.6.2025

BGREEN

PR
O

PO
SE

D
 S

EC
TI

O
N

S

1/4" = 1'-0"



TYPICAL WINDOW FLASHING DETAIL 1

EXTERIOR 
SHEATHING

SILL FLASHING - 

CORNER PATCH

HEAD FLASHING:
ROUGH OPENING + 2X
WIDTH OF FLASHING + 2"

FLASHING: R.O. + 2X WIDTH
OF FLASHING - 1"

USE MOLDABLE
FLASHING OR CUT
& FOLD TO FORM
SILL PAN

WATER RESISTIVE
BARRIER

MAKE ANGLED CUTS @ CORNERS, FOLD

UP AND TEMPORARILY SECURE FLAP

WITH FLASHING TAPE. TACK FLAP

TEMPORARILY WITH SHEATHING TAPE

AND FOLD OVER HEAD FLASHING

1.

2.

3.

4.

CAULK BACKSIDE OD FLANGE -

TOP & SIDES ONLY - WITH 100%

SILICONE OR POLYURETHANE

SEALANT. INSTALL WINDOW PER

MANUFACTURER'S SPECS.

WINDOW HEAD DETAIL 2

WINDOW JAMB DETAIL 4 WINDOW SILL DETAIL 3

EXTERIOR LIGHTING SPEC

6 5

9 8

HEAD FLASHING

SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANE HEAD FLASHING

BLOCKING

LIQUID-APPLIED OR SHEET FLASHING

DUAL PANE WINDOW

SEALANT

BACKER ROD & SEALANT

screen

gyp. wall board

SEALANT

LIQUID-APPLIED OR SHEET FLASHING

DUAL PANE WINDOW

BLOCKING

SHEATHING AND STUD WALL

SEALANT

SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANE HEAD FLASHING

SEALANT

LIQUID APPLIED OR SHEET

BACKER ROD & SEALANT

MEMBRANE PAN FLASHING

PLYWOOD PER STRUCTURAL & STUD

DUAL PANE WINDOW

SEALANT

INSULATION

screen

gyp. wall board

PLYWOOD PER STRUCTURAL & STUD

siding

MINKA LAVERY - PINEVIEW 12.5" OR EQ.

7

siding

gyp. wall board

siding

INSULATION

siding APPLICATION & WEEP SCREED DETAIL

SLOPE GRADE
5% MIN.

FOUNDATION WEEP SCREED

INTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD

R-15 INSULATION 

WOOD FRAMING (PER STRUCTURAL) 

SIDING PER ELEVATION

TYvek building paper  (or eq.) 

PLYWOOD PER STRUCTURAL

stone APPLICATION & WEEP SCREED DETAIL

6" min. exposed TO GRADE
2" MIN. EXPOSED TO CONCRETE

SLOPE GRADE
5% MIN.

INTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD

R-15 INSULATION 

WOOD FRAMING (PER STRUCTURAL) 

2 layers water resistant barrier

PLYWOOD PER STRUCTURAL

TYvek building paper  (or eq.) 

FOUNDATION WEEP SCREED

EXTEND ADHERED MANUFACTURED

STONE VENEER MIN. 1 IN. (25 mm) BELOW
TOP OF FOUNDATION

SCRATCH COAT

MORTAR SETTING BED

MORTAR JOINT - TYP.

SELF-FURRING WIRE LATH

ADHERED CONC. MASONRY STONE VENEER 

WRAP WATER RESISTANT BARRIER
OVER SCREED FLANGE

SIDING PER ELEVATION

TYvek building paper  (or eq.) 

PLYWOOD PER STRUCTURAL

2x df STUD - SEE STRUCT

24" O.H.

2X FASCIA BOARD

R-15 INSULATION

DOUBLE TOP PLATE

2X BLOCKING between rafters

3/8" CDX PLYWOOD SHEATHING

2 LAYERS 30# FELT (OR SYNTHETIC

UNDERLAYMENT EQUIVLANT)

24 GA. PVDF STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING BY MS

MANUFACTURING CORP. (OR EQ.); INSTALL PER MANUF. SPECS.

4" g.i. fascia gutter O/ 2X8 FASCIA
BoarD (install per manuf. specs.) 

SMOOTH WOOD SOFFIT PANEL

TYPICAL EAVE DETAIL @ vaulted ceiling

TO MATCH SLOPE OF OVERHANG

TYPICAL rake DETAIL

SIDING PER ELEVATION

TYvek building paper  (or eq.) 

PLYWOOD PER STRUCTURAL

2x df STUD - SEE STRUCT

24" O.H.

2X8 FASCIA BOARD

R-15 INSULATION

3/8" CDX PLYWOOD SHEATHING

2 LAYERS 30# FELT (OR SYNTHETIC

UNDERLAYMENT EQUIVLANT)

G.I. DRIP EDGE (INSTALL
PER MANUF. SPECS.) 

2X4 FLAT @ 24" O.C.
@ 12" O.C.
2X RAFTER

over rafters - see structural

1/2" gyp. wall board

2X6 rafter tail

r-38 closed cell spray
foam insulation (see t24)

DOUBLE TOP PLATE

BEAM PER STRUCT

1/2" gyp. wall board

SMOOTH WOOD PLANK CEILING

2x rafter

24 GA. PVDF STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING BY MS

MANUFACTURING CORP. (OR EQ.); INSTALL PER MANUF. SPECS.

SMOOTH WOOD SOFFIT PANEL
TO MATCH SLOPE OF OVERHANG

r-38 closed cell spray
foam insulation (see t24)

@ 12" O.C.

SIDING PER ELEVATION

TYvek building paper  (or eq.) 

PLYWOOD PER STRUCTURAL

2x df STUD - SEE STRUCT

54" O.H.

2X FASCIA BOARD

R-15 INSULATION

beam per struct

2X BLOCKING between rafters

3/8" CDX PLYWOOD SHEATHING

2 LAYERS 30# FELT (OR SYNTHETIC

UNDERLAYMENT EQUIVLANT)

24 GA. PVDF STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING BY MS

MANUFACTURING CORP. (OR EQ.); INSTALL PER MANUF. SPECS.

SMOOTH WOOD SOFFIT PANEL
TO MATCH SLOPE OF OVERHANG

over rafters - see structural

1/2" gyp. wall board

2X6 rafter tail

r-38 closed cell spray
foam insulation (see t24)

SMOOTH WOOD PLANK CEILING

2x rafter
@ 12" O.C.

metal flashing with drip edge

6" min. exposed TO GRADE
2" MIN. EXPOSED TO CONCRETE
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3skylight section a-a - vaulted ceiling

skylight details 2

4skylight section b-b - vaulted ceiling

dua
l 

pane
 g

la
zin

g

dual pane glazing

1ROOF MATERIAL SPECIFICATION

METAL SALES - 1' MINI BATTEN STANDING SEAM METAL ROOFING
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